Installation &
Service Bulletin

De navolgende onderdelen van Borg Warner zijn te leveren in sets

met de onderstaande setnummers, waar tevens achter vermeld staat

het onderdeelnummer,

wordt.

-

Velvet

no.

A 4867
A 4867
A 4867
A 4867
A 4867

A 4867

" 10.04.420.052
L 10.04.640.004

) 10.95.410.002
10.13.410.001

10.13.410.0602

e

This manLja,:I is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

DD

HA

HB

DW

HN

Volvo Penta nr.
7701006578

8903000207

7701006574

7302002354

7902002348
7902001958
8503000224

8903000208

VOLVO PENTA

Volve Penta Nederland B. V.

Ridderkeri, Hollang

dat door Volvo Penta Nederland B.V. gehanteerd

Omschrijving

Output Shaft Bushing
Kit

Cil Seal & Sealing

Ring Kit, 70C, 71C & 72C

Case Bushing Kit

Gasket, 0il Seal &
Seaiing Ring Kii
for "73C" :

Small Parts Kit for
0 73CN

Drive Gear Alarm Kit
Neutral Switch Kit
Switch and O-ring for
Neutral Switch

Snap Ring Kit for All
70C, 71C & 72C Units

Gasket & Seal Kit for
All CRZ2 Units :

Small Parts Kit for
CR2 Units

iy
Y



Installation Dimensions

 For Marine Damper
Assemblies

ASSEMBLY 10-23-650-002 = 8903000222

800 max.

] (2032 two green springs = 729-22T
.ZSQ_mnx.: - 798 max. diametrically (18.52)
6.35) (20.27) opposite

two purple sprin R
diametrically
opposite

Of | s

2575

{6.54)
Gholes equally spacad

(£.99)
Wholes [Fequally
spline pd._ spnce:mgrmm
BB75 of 2 holes ea o )
(1746) - B - -
L'T
67
} .20)
9holes equally spoced
DUAL DIMENSION
J .256-.259 dig. inch
330 max, {6.50-6.58) 9 rokes equalty spacds 6.25 b dia. mm
282 (838) 6586-6591 be. dia. (15875)
( {16741-16728)

FOR SERIES 1000 TRANSMISSION ONLY

RATING CHART

2 CYL | GASOLINE ENGINE MESEL ENGINE
\b.ft. Nm i H, Nm
8 148 2007 1295 756
B 13875 841 11 150.5
[4 12025 163 925 125.4
1-3 10175 128 74 100.3

Parenthetical dimensions are expressed metrically.

Warner Gear

Division of Borg-Warner Corporation
P.0. Bax 2688, Muncie, Indiana 47302
Telephone 317/284.8411 Telex (027-491

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

FORM 1103/9-80
+ PRINTED IN USA,



ASSEMBLY 10-23-650-001

83803000223

l 2306} _
143 to face ™A _J] 705 max, ® 'B
{363) N 791 @ @
1 C
| @
7]
ol —
Gl
el €
5° O
o4 max to face "A”
(264) :
two purple springs
A diametricali l O / Ll
spine pd-ref. foce opposite i
op ! ‘.Hl = /
{17.46) P \ II
h‘ rd
£00max.
[10.15)
60° ret

FOR SERIES 1000 TRANSMISSION ONLY

RATING CHART

§ CYL GASOLINE ENGINE DIESEL ENGINE
b ft, Nm b, ft. Nm
8 148 2007 129.5 1756
6 13875 861 m 150.5
L 2025 163 925 1254
-3 10175 138 74 100.3
HOLE DIAMETER OF HOLE DIAMETER QF B.C.
inch mm inch mm
A 322-326 818-828 10.375 26353
B 322-326 8§18-328 10625 269.88
C .322-326 B818-8.28 10 875 27623
9] .322-326 B.18-8.28 11,375 28893
E .385-.389 9.76-9.88 11.625 29528
F 322-326 B.18-8.28 12.375 333
G 385-.389 9.78~988 12.625 32068

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

DUAL DIMENSION

inch
mm

two green springs
diametrically
oppoesite

no. teeth
pitech dia.
pressure argle

2623-2 627 ref
(6662-6673)

2

B875 .

30°

V.)



ASSEMBLIES AS5,: ?, 14-K1C, AS5, 7, 13-K2C
AS5K2C. = 7902001500.

NOTE: Parenthetical dimensions ara in millimetars. B
.08
(e MAX.
.16
{3.8) MAX.
.08
(2,01 MAX. MAX.
B - .
} MAX
.38 DIA,
(5.8) 12 HOLES *
'E'A-_, -\.;
. 1812 nc.ola.*
{3s8.8} -7 .
.08
(1.8 MAX
.14
{3.2) MAX
DIAMETER DIA.B.C 'g’gég‘ ba. *
HOLE ——
INCH MM | INCH | MM ASSEMBLY SPRINGS
A |.322-.326] 8.2 | 10.375 |263.6 NOTE: NUMBER Inold cotor
B 322-.326| 8.2 10.625 [269.8 Bolts shouid be of " ASB.KZC WHITE
olts shou e of the shoulder type to
c 322-.326) 8.2 } 10875 |276.2 avoid bearing on thraads, Warner Gear AS7-K2C B | PURPLE
D 322326 82 11.375 {289.0 Division does not supply flywheel boits, AST3-K2C «| B | PURPLE
E .385—, . 11.625 |295.2
5-3891 98 * AS13.K2C ONLY
F {.322—.326| 8.2 | 12.375 {314.4
G .385-.389| 9.8 | 12.625 [320.6 26
~ <9 LA, § HOLES
/ (6.8)
SPLINE DATA 6.58
NO, TEETH— 76 (167.4)
DIA. PITCH 20-40 AS7HKIC = 790200 1504
PRESS, ANGLE 30°
ASSEMBLY SPRINGS
e 2 ) a4 s ¢ NUMBER NO.| COLOR
LLLI I l i [ L] l ! I ] ASE-K1C 8 | wHiTE
INCH SCALE AS7-K1C g8 | PURFLE
o 2% s 15 00 12% (181.0) DA AS14K1C al B | PURPLE

[, R

: .
MM SCALE

This manual is-offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

A HARDENED HUB WITH FACES

MACHINED.

-



ASSEMBLIES AS1, 4, 12-K1C, AS1, 4, 8, 12-K2C

.08
{1.8

- 82
1 1208 MAX.

asleKac, =

7902001503

L

12.24
{310.4

QESIJQ”.A'A.
.08
(2,2) MAX.
.26
{8.6) AX.
DIAMETER DIA.B.C. NOTE:
HOLE INCH MM INCH MM Belts should be of the shouider type to
avoid bearing on threads. Warner Gear
A ;322,326 | 8.2 |10.375 |263.6 Division does not supply flywheel bolts.
B .322-326] 8.2 10.625 [269.8 :
C .322-.326 | 8.2 10.875 |276.2
D 322326 | B.2 111,375 [289.0
E |.385-.389| 98 ]11.625 |295.2
F 322326 B2 | 12,375 |314.4
G |.Bs-3ag! a8 |12.625 |3208
SPLINE DATA
NO. TEETH 26 , OlA
DIA, PITCH 20-40
20°

PRESS. ANGLE

0 ] 2 3 r'} 5 &
|.1.[1|1||||l1l|l
INCH SCALE

o 2% 10 k) 1ga 25 [1-1+]
bt o Loty bty bl
MM SCALE

~

This.manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

pia. *

NOTE: Parenthetical dimensions are in millimeters,

D
F
G
E
B
ASSEMBLY SPRINGS
NUMBER |NO.] COLOR
AS1-K2C g | 4 PINK
2 YELLOW
AS4K2C 6 RED
ASB-K2C * | & AED
AS12-K2C g | & YELLOW
2 PINK
* DIAMETER ONLY
B.C.
ASSEMBLY SPRINGS
NUMBER NGO, COLOR
ASTKIC g | &Pk
7 YELLOW
ASAKIC 8 RED
AS12-KIC 6 4 YELLOW
2 PINK




jocly -Lre - 005
ASSEMBLY AS3-n.YC = 7902001502

NOTE: Parenthetical dimensions are in millimeters,

— .10 .38
—1 MAX. 1.8} DiA, 8 HOLES

.38
(5@ D'A. 6 HOLES

E

SECTION A-A A
NOTE:
Bolts should be of tha shoulder type 10
aveid hearing on threads. Warner Gaar
Division does not tupply flywheel bolts,
[ ' 2 3 4 [ ‘
PN BT A A B A A
b i ! L [ J SPLINE DATA
INCH SCALE -
) NO. TEETH 26
o 2% S0 Yy 0% 123 150 DIA. PITCH________ _ 20-40
ot b b b lad ‘ PRESS. ANGLE . 30°
MM SCALE

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



. mneXIAnIEn' T"":"
Warner Gear Intarnational Equip.fe

Owision of Barg-Warner Lid ' Registered No. 156810 Engla
Eldan Way, Biggleswade, Bedfardshire, SG18 BNH, England ) )

Talephane Biggleswads {0767) 111684 iag;&m;:égﬂgmwon
Talax Wargear B-Wada 525548 . . .

Hertfordshire

Page 1
Effective Date 29 June 198.

VELVET DRIVE MARINE TRANSMISSIONS AND ACCESSORTIES

A. MODELS WITH CO-AXIAL INPUT/OQUTPUT

Engine rotation viewed from Ilywheel
Propeller from stern of boat locking forward

Part Number F1C SeRrie. Description
10-17-000-003 RH Engine RH Prop Direct Drive
10-17-C00-004 LH Engine LH Prop Direct Drive
10~-17-000-005 RH Engine RH Prop 1.523:1 Reduction
10-17-000-006 LH Engine LH Prop 1.523:1 Reduction
10-17-000-00% RH Engine RH Prop 2.1:1 Reduciion
10-17-000-010 LH Engine ILH Prop 2.1:1 Reduction
10-17-000-0l1 RH Engine RH Prop 2.57:1 Reduction
10-17-000~012 LH Engine LH Prop 2.57:1 Peductiocn
10-17-000-013 RH Engine RH Prop 2.909:1 Reduction
10-17-000-014 LH Engine LH Prop 2.909:1 Reduction
10-17-000-007 RH Engine LH Prop 1.909:1 Reduction
10-17-000-008 LH Engine RH Prop - 1.909:1 Reduction
10-17-000-015 RH Engine RH Prop Front Half
10-17-000-016 LH Engine LH Prop For Z-Drives etc.

.The 5" propeller shaft coupling flange is standard on all 10-17 and

10-18 assemblies with the exception of the 10-17-000-001 and 002
which have a 4" flange.

This manual is offered to you by . <
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



Engine rotation viewed from flywheel
Propellexr from stern of boat looking forward

Part Number F2.C.SEeRiE Description
10~-18-000-001 PRH Enjgine RH Prop D.rect Drive
10-18-000-002 LH Engine LH Prop Direct Drive
10-18-000-093 RH Engine RH Prop 1.5232:1 Reduction
10-18-000-004 LH Engine LH Prop 1.523:1 Reduction
10-18-000-007 RH Engine RH Prop 2.1:1 Reduction
10-18-000-008 LH Engine LH Prop 2.1:1 Reduction
10-18-000-00% RII Engine RH Prop 2.57:1 Reduction
10-18-000-010 LH Engine LH Prop 2.57:1 Reduction
10-18-0C00-011 RH Engine RH Prop 2.909:1 Reduction
10~-18-000-012 LH Engine LH Prop 2.909%9:1 Reduction
10-18~-000-005 RH Engine ~ LH Prop 1.909:1 Reduction
10-18-000--006 LH Engine RH.Prop 1.909:1 Reduction
10-18-00C~012 RH Engine RH Prop Front Halgf
10-18-000-014 LH Engine LH Prop For Z-Drives etc
Output shaft flanges for models 10-18 are 5" diameter

Parxt Number . 73C Serie Descrintion
10-06-000-004 RH Engine RH Prop Direct Drive
10-06-000-005 LH Engine LE Prop Direct Drive
10-06-000-006 RH Engine RH Prop 1.5:1 Reduction
10-06-000~007 Li Engine LH Prop 1.5:1 Reduction
10-06-000~008 RH Engine RH Prop 3.0:1 Reduction
10-06-000—-008 LH Engine LH Prop 3.0:1L Reduction
10-06-000-010 RH Engine LH Prop 2.0:1 Reduction
10-06-000-011 LH Engine RH Prop 2.0:1 Reduction

Output shaft flanges for models 10-06 are 5%" diameter

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



B. V-DRIVES -3-

All units shown for engines LH rotation viewed from flywheel
Propeller from stern of boat looking forxrward

V. DRivE . s
Part Number FIC Scels Description

10~-04-000-002 RH Prop 1.99:1 Reduction
10-04-000-003 LH Prop 1.98:1 Reduction .
10-04-000-004 LH Prop 2.50:1 Reduction
10-04-000-005 RH Prop 2.49:1 Reduction
10-04-000-006 LH Prop 3.10:1 Reduction
10-04-000-007 RH Prop 3.14:1 Reduction
10-04-000-008 LH Prop 0.97:1 Reduction
10-04—-000-009 RH Prop 0.98:1 Reduction
10-04-000-010 LH Prop ' 1.53:1 Reduction
10-04-000-011 RH Prop 1.51:1 Reduction
10--04-000-012 ‘RH Prop 1.21:1 Reduction
10-04~000-013 LH Prop 1.21:1 Reduction
UK 1000 Kit Mounting plates for 10-04

With the 10-04 V-Drive use side mounting plates ref: page 18 in our
V-Drive Service Manual.

Output shaft flanges for Model 10-04 are 5" diameter. The 10-04
V-Drive is equivalent to our 10-17 Velvet Drive.

V. DRivE
lumbexr . D ipti

Part Numbe 70c SeRiE escripticn
10-05~-000-002 . RH Prop : 1.99:1 Reduction
10-C5-000~0023 LH Prop 1.98:1 Peduction
10-05-000-004 LH Prep 2.50:1 Reduction
10-05-000-005 RH Prop 2.49:1 Reduction
10-05-000-006 LH Prop 3.10:1 Reduction
10-05-000-007 - RH Prop 3.14:1 Reduction
10-05~000-008 LH Prop 0.97:1 Reduction
10-05-000-009 RH Prop _ 0.98:1 Reduction
10-05-000-010 LH Prop 1.53:1 Reduction
10-05-000-011 RH Prop 1.51:1 Reduction
10-05-000~-012 - RH Prop : 1.21:1 Reduction
10-05-000-013 - LH Prop 1.21:1 Reduction
UK 1001 Kit Mounting plates for 10-05

With the 10-05 V-Drive use side mounting'plates ref: page
V-Drive Service Manual

Output shaft flanges for 10-05 V-Drives are 5" diameter

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



C. ‘CRZ DROP CENTRE MODELS

All units shown for engines LH rotation viewed from flywhael
Propeller from stern of boat looking forward

&R
Part Number DRopcewnT . Descripticon
TIC. SariE
10-13-0C0-001 LY Prop 1.58:1 Reduction
10-13-000-002 RH Prop - 1.58:1 Reduction
10-13-000~003 LH Prop 2.03:1 Reduction
10~13-000-004 RH Prop 2.03:1 Reduction
10-13-000-005 ILH Prop ~ 2.47:1 Reduction
10-13-000-006 RHEH Prop 2.47:1 Reduction
10-13~-000-007 LH Prop 2.93:1 Reduction
10-13-000-008 AH Prop 2.93:1 Reduction

All units shown for engines RH rotation viewed from flywheel
Propeller from stern of boat looking forward

‘ DRopeeNTER ,

Part Number 71C .SeeiE Description
10-13-000-009 RH Prop 1.58:1 Reduction
10-13-000-010 RH Prop 2.03:1 Reduction
10-13-000-011 RH Prop 2.47:1 Reduction
10-13-000-012 . RH Prop . 2.93:1 Reduction
Output shaft flanges for models 10-13 are 5" diameter

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



All units shown for engines LH rotation viewed from flywheel
Propeller from stern of boat looking forward

] £ N .b DRope 4nT<R Descriptio
Part Number 732 S e ption
10-14-C00-001 LH Prop 1.58:1 Reduction
10-14-000-002 RH Prop 1.58:1 Reduction
10-14-000~-003 LH Prop 2.03:1 Reduction
10-14-000-004 RH Prop 2.03:1 Reduction
10-14-000-005 LH Prop ' 2.47:1 Reduction
10-14-000-00% RH Prop 2.47:1 Reduction
10-14~-000-007 LH Prcp 2.93:1 Reduction
10-14-000-008 RH Prop 2.93:1 Reduction

All units shown for engines RH rotation viewed from flywheel
Prcpeller from stern of boat looking forward

DR F& )
Part Number CPEENTER Description
72C Sa £
10-14-000-009 RH Prop 1.58:1 Reduction
10-14-C00-010 RH Prop . 2.03:1 Reduction
10-14-000-011 RH Pron 2.47:1 Reduction
10-14-000-~012 RH Prop 2.93:1 Reduction
Qutput shaft flanges for modeis 10-14 are 5" diameter

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET Niguw
TypeN VANARF T 1978

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

1 PARTS LIST & EXPLODED VIEW FOR MODELS

AS1-71C, AS1-71CR, AS11-72C,
AS511-72CR, 10-17-000-001, 10-17-000-002,
10-18-000-001 & 10-18-000-002

VELVET DRIVE 70C, 71C, 72C, 10-17 & 10-18
DIRECT DRIVE

{Exploded view shows AS1'{-720 transmission)

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



PARTS LIST FOR MARINE UNITS WITH DIRECT DRIVE

» b

W W.G. NO. | W W.G. NO.
28| paRT No. DESCRIPTION reall 22 | raRT No. DESCRIPTION REQ.

1 4775L Main thaft nut 1 76 3-17¢ Clutch plate {steel} {10-18) [

2 4547AY Coupling {10-18} 1 Clutch plata isteel} (10-17} 4

4547BA Coupling (10-17} 1 77 5C-175A Clutch prassure plate 1

3 71C-110 Qil seal 1 78 4755 Cluteh spring snap ring 1

4 72.7 Bearing retainer {10-18) 1 4 78 3.37 Clutch spring * 1

717 Bearing retainer {1017} 1 80 5C-33 Clutch spring bearing ring 1

5 B309AGS Annular Besring (10-18) i 81 5L-36 Clutch ring H

B30BAGS Annular bearing (10-17) 1 82 7145 Farwerd clutch piston 1

6 72-147 ' Bearing retainer gasket (10-18) 1 832 | 5M-122 Sealing ring (0" ring) 1

71-147 Bearing retainer gasket {10-17) 1 84 7270 Forward clutch cylinder {10-18) 1

7 4737Q 7/16-14 x 1-1/8 Hex head bolt (10-18} [ {1 7170 Forward clitch cylinder {10-17) 1

0000179858 7/16-14 x 1-1/8 Hex head balt {10-17) 6 85 71-158 Thrust washer 1

| 8 X29790R 7/16 Lockwasher {10-18} 6 86 B108A Annutar bearing (10-18) 1

0000103322 7118 Lockwasher (10-17) 6 | B107A Annular bearing (10-17) 1

N 0000179791 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex head bolt 3 87 4559A Snap ring (10-18) 1

33 714 Valve cover 1 ‘1 4734 Snap ring {10-17) 1

4 71-14 Valve cover gasket 1 88 47668 Snap ring {10-18} 1

| N.L. | 71-A244A Vaive & spring assembly (items 35, 3§, REA-7-1/2 Snap ring (10-17) 1

37,38, & 38} : 1 85 | 4822 Ring gear snap ring 1

35 4321 Snap ring 1 90 72.A668 Reverse clutch plate assermnbly (10-18} 2

36 |+71-246 Valve spring retainer 1 Reverse clutch palte assembly (10-17) 1

37 71.242 Valve spring 1 91 72-176 Quter clutch plate {10-18) 1

I 38 71-243 Pressura regulator valve 1 92 71-71 Reaverse clutch pressure plate 1
a9 71-244A Forward & reverse gear trans. valve ] 93 71-35 Reverse clutch piston 1
40 4804H “Q"" Ring 1 94 4305A Sealing ring 1
41 10-00-191002 ¢ 3/8-18 Plastic plug 1 a5 48400 Needle bearing 1
42 A4740G Breather assembly 1 96 4804G SEating ring 1

| 43 444866 3/8-18 Pipe plug 1 97 71-1448 Case & adaprer gasket 1
44 444687 1/8-27 Pipe plug 1 98 444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
45 10-13-559-001 | Dipstick assembly i 99 71C-AB Forward & reverse adapter 1
N.I. { 10-04-034-002 | Dipstick tuba 1 100 | 4511 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap screw 4
45 7142 Poppet spring 1 N.I. | 71C-AB0 Pump assembly {includes 101, 102, 104,

I 47 | 453632 5/16 Steel ball 1 & 105} 1
48 71-798 Forward & reverse shift lever 1 101 Nat serviced Pump drive gear {order assembly} 1
45 115729 5/16-24 Hex nut 1 102 | Not serviced Pump driven gear {order assembiy) 1
50 108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 103 1 361 Pump Gasket 1
51 103340 Control lever washer 1 104 | Not serviced Purnp housing (order assembly) 1

I 52 10-00-191-002 | 3/8-18 Plastic plug 1 105 10-00-044-014] Oil seal assembly 1
53 48858 Bushing 1 106 | 10-00-183-021] 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head balt, 4
54 71C-B4 Qit raturn tube 1
55 TIC-AS8A Oil strainer assembly (10-18) 1

71C.AS8 Qil strainer assembty {10-17) 1

| 56 | 72-A1) Case (10-18) 1

71B-Al1A Case {10-17) 1
57 R6-177 Dowe! pin (10-18} 3
mn-87A Dowel pin {10-17} 3

58 Kit A4867VV | Case bushings (2 presized bushings in kiz} 1 -
I 58 T2IA2 Pinion cage & cutput shaft (10-18} 1
71-1A2 Pinion cage & output thaft (10-17) 1
60 Kit A486700D | 2 Presized bushings 1
61 Kit A4BE7D0 | 2 Presized bushings 1
62 7117 Thrust washer 1
63 0000124553 Woodruff key {10-18) 1
0000218211 Woodruff key {1017} 1
64 72C-2A18 Drive gear & plug assembiy (10-18) 1
71C-3A18 Drive gear & plug assembly (10-17} 1
65 4873 Woodrutf key 1
66 72-40 Forward cluteh hub {10-18) 1

l 7140 Forward clutch hub {10-17) 1
67 | 4495 Snap ring 1
68 4806J Sealing ring 2
&89 712.6 Ring gear (10-18) 1

nse Ring gear {10-17} 1

| 70 4768 Snap ring selective ,050-,054, green 12

4768A {10-18 only) .074-,078, orange 1
47688 .096..100, white 1

n 5L-67 Cluteh pressure plata 1
73 7187 Pressure plate spring 12
74 71-140 Qil.baffle (10-18) 1
718-140 Qil baffie (10-17) 1

75 5C-AG5A Clutch inner plate {10-18}) 7
s

Clutch inner plate {10-17)

1L -NOT ILLUSTHATED

"0RG XWAHHEH

*Transportation
Equipment

This manual is offered to you by

© Dintra Transmissies Putten

Warner Gear

Division of Borg-Warner Carparation
P.O. Box 2688, Muncie, indiana 47302
Telephone: 317/286-6100 Telex: 027-491

FORM 1105 { R4



VELVET DRIVE

e HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION
3 , PARTS LIST & EXPLODED VIEW FOR MODELS
3 10-17-000-005, 10-17-000-006,
2 Vi - ' 10-18-000-003 & 10-18-000-004
. ,

VELVET DRIVE 10-18 WITH
1.562:1 REDUCTION RATIO

This manual is offered to you by - "
© Dintra Transmissies Putten ' @



PARTS LIST FOR MARINE UNITS WITH 1.52:1 REDUCTION RATIO

= >
w WO, || W RN
g g PAVF\;'TG'I‘JO. DESCRIPTION REDG_ g ] pAv:ngNQ_ DESCRIPTION RNEod
1 L Main shaft nut 1000 «/Yg~012 1 67 4495 Snap ring ]
2 10.00-031.001| Coupling 1 58 4806J Sealing ring 2
3 10-00-044-0171 Qil seal 1 69 726 Ring gear (10-18) b
4 10-00-133-002] Bearing cone 1 716 Ring gear (10-17] 1
5 10-00-133-001| Bearing cup 1 70 4768 Snap ring, selective ,059-.054, green 1-2
6 179864 . 7/16.14 x 1-3/4 Hex head boit 2 4788A {10-18 onty) - .074-.078, arange 1
7 103322 7116 Lockwasher 2 47688 096-,100, whire 1
; 10-17-065-001} Reduction housing 1 LAl S5L-67 Clutch pressure piate 1
10-17-053-001 | Bearing spacer 1 72 71-159 Thrust washer 1
0 10-00-133-009] Bearing cup 1 73 71.97 Pressure plate spring 12
11 | 10-00-133-010] Bearing cone 1 74 71-140 Battle 1
12 10.17-171-001| Reduction unit main shaft 1 75 SC-AGBA Clutch inner plate assembly (10-18) 7
13 10-00-139-013 | Snap ring 1 Clutch inner plate assembly {10-17) 5
14 10-17-179-001| Sun gear hub 1 76 3176 Clutch plate {1018} 6
15 477688 7/18-14 x 7/8 Hex head bolt 4 Clutch piate (19-17} 4
16 10.17-165-001| Sun gear 1 77 5C-175A Clutch pressure plate 1
17 L4-A150 Pinion cage assembly 1 78 4755 Clutch spring snap ring 1
18 4734 Snap ring 1 79 3-37 Clutch spring 1
19 L3-6 Ring gear 1 80 5C-33 Clutch spring bearing ring 1
20 L4-16 fnput gear 1 B1 51L-36 Clutch ring 1
21. | 4756D Snap ring 1 82 71-45 Forward ¢lutch piston 1
22 L4-148 Adapter gasket-rear i 83 5M-122 Sealing ring 1
23 4853D 7/16-14 x 1 Lock boait 6 84 72-70 Farward clutech eylinder {10-18) 1
24 115550 7/16 Lockwasher 6 71-70 Forward cluteh cylinder (10-17} 1
25 L4-88 Reduction unit adapter 1 85 71-18B Thrust washer 1
26 B111AG Annular bearing 1 86 B108A Bearing {10-18) 1
27 103321 3/8 Lockwasher ] B107A Bearing {10-17) ]
28 179840 3/8-16 x 1-1/8 Hex head bolt B 87 4559A Snap ring {10-18} 1
29 4766 Snap ring 1 4724 Snap ring {10-17} 1
30 L4-145 Reduction adaptar gasketr-front 1 88 A7668 Snap ring {10-18 only] 1
n 179791 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex head bolt 3 RABA-7-1/2 Snap ring (10-17) 1
33 714 VAlve cover 1 89 4822 Ring gear snap ring 1
34 71-14 VAlve cover pasket 1 a0 72-ABGB Reverse clutch plate assembly {10-18} 3
35 | 4821 Snap ring 1 Reverse clutch plate assembly (10-17) 2
s 71-246 Valve spring retainer 1 91 72-178 Quter ¢lutch plate (10-18) 2
37 71-242 VAlve spring 1 Quter clutch plate (10-17) 1
as 71-243 Pressure regulator valve 1 a2 7171 Reverse clutch pressure plate 1
39 71-244A Forward & reverse gear transmission valve 1 93 71-35 Reverse clusch piston i
N.I. | 71-A244A Valve & spring assembly litems 35 thru 39} 1 94 | 4805A Sealing ring 1
40 4804H "0 Ring 1 98 4840D Needle bearing 1
41 10-00-191-002 | 3/8-1B Plastic shipping plug 1 g6 4804G Sealing ring 1
42 AA4740G Breather assembly 1 97 71-1448 Case & adapter gasket’ 1
43 444886 3/8-18 Pipe plug 1 98 444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
44 444687 1/8-27 Dryseal plug 1 93 | 71C.A8 Forward and reverse adapter 1
N.1. | 10-04-034-002 § Tube 1 100 | 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap screw 4
. 45 10-04-5539.001 | Dipstick 1 NJ. L 71C-AG0 Pump assembly 1
. 45 7142 Poppet spring 1 1G1 Not serviced Pumnp drive gear (order pump assembly) 1
. 47 452632 5/16 Steel ball 1, 1] 102 | Notserviced Pump driven gear (order pump assemnbiy) 1
48 71-798 Forward & reverse shift lever 1 -} 103 | 361 Pumgp gasket 1
49 115729 §/16-24 Hex nut - 1 104 | Not serviced Pump housing (order pump assembiy) 1
50 108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 105 10-00-044-014] 0Oil seal assembly 1
51 103340 Control lever washer 1 106 | 10-00-183-021] 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt 4
52 10-00-191-002 § 3/8-18 Plastic shipping plug 1
53 48B5B Bushing 1
54 71C-84 Qil return tube 1
55 71C.A08A 0il strainer assembily 1
56 72-A1K Transmission case with bushing {10-18) 1
71-ATK Transmission case with bushing {10-17) 1
57 4622E Dowel pin (10-1B} 3
A6-177 Dowel pin {10-17) 3
58 Kit A4867VV | Presized case bushing {twe in kit) 1
59 10-18-658-002 | Pinion cage & output shaft assembly (10-18) | 1
10.17-659-002 | Pinion cage & output shaft assembly (10-17) | 1
80 Kit AABETDD | 2 Presized hushings in kit 2
61 Kit A4867DD | Presized bushing
62 7117 Thrust washer 1
. 63 124553 Woodruff key [10-18 aniy) 1
- 218211 Woadruff key (10-17} 1 -
&4 72C.2A1%6 Dirive gear & plug assembly (10-18) 1
7iC-3AE Drive gear & piug assembly [10-17) 1
65 4873 Woodruff key 1
&6 7240 Forward clutch hub {10-18 only) 1
7140 Forward ctutch hub {10-17} 1

N.I.=NOT ILLUSTRATED

: M

RS

BORG

WARNKER

Equipment

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

Warner Gear

Division of Borg-Warner Carporation
P.0O. Bax 2688, Muncie, Indiana 47302

_M
*Transportation

Telephone: 317/286-6100 Telex: 027-48



-

VELVET DRIVE
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

PARTS LIST & EXPLODED VIEW FOR MODELS

10-17-000-007, 10-17-000-008,
10-18-000-005 & 10-18-000-006

VELVET DRIVE 10-18 WITH
1.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



PARTS LIST FOR MARINE UNITS WITH 1.81:1 REDUCTION RATIO

P »

=25 W.G. NO, || s W.G. |
22| PaRT NO. DESCRIPTION Rec||22 | PART NO. DESCRIPTION o
=i <% Main shaft nut 100 - I9g -0/ 2 1 68 4806J Seallng ring 2
Lo 10.00-031-001 | Coupling 1 69 728 Ring gear (10-1B) 1
3 10-00-044.017 | Oil seal 1 716 Ring gear (10-17) 1
4 10-00-133-002 | Bearing cone 1 70 4768 Snap ring, selective .050-.054, green 1.
5 10-00-133-001 | Bearing cup 1 4768BA {10-18 only} .074.078, orange 1
& 179864 7/16-14 x 1-3/4 Hex head bolt 2 47688 096-.100, white 1
7 103322 7716 Lockwasher 2 n SL67 Clutch pressure plate 1
8 10-17-065-003 | Reduction housing 1 73 7197 Pressure plate spring 12
9 10-17-053-001 | Bearing spacer 1 74 71140 Baffle - 1
10 10-00-133-009 | Bearing cup 1 75 5C-AB6A Clutch inner plate assembly (13-18) 7
11 10-00-133-010 | Bearing cone 1 Clutch inner plate assembiy {10-17} 5
12 47560 Snap ring 1 76 3176 Ctutch plate (10-18) B
13 10-17-171-002 | Reduction unit main shaft 1 Clutch plate {10-17) 4
14 L.36 Ring gear . 1 77 EC-175A Clutch pressure plate 1
15 4734 Snap ring i 78 4785 Clutch spring snap ring 1
16 L7-104 Sun gear 1 79 3.7 Clutch spring 1
17 48538 Lock bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4 [ BO 5C.33 Clutch spring bearing ring 1
18 114605 5/16 Lockwasher 1 81 5L-36 Clutch ring 1
19 L9-A150 Pinion cage and gear assembly 1 B2 71-45 Forward ciutch pistan 1
20 (989 Lube oil strainer 1 83 5M-122 Sealing ring 1
21 L4-146 Reduction adapter gasket, rear 1 84 72.70 Farward clutch cylinder {10-18) 1
22 48530 7/16-14 x 1 Lock bolt 6 71-70 Forward clutch cylinder (10-17) 1
23 115550 7116 Lockwasher 6 8s 71-158 Thrust washer 1
24 LS9-8A Reduction unit adapter 1 86 B108A Bearing {1D-18) 1
25 4816 Snap ring 1 B107A Bearing (10-17) 1
26 173840 3/16-18 x 1-1/8 Hex head boit 6 87 45594, Snap ring {(10-18) 1
27 103321 3/8 Lockwasher .6 4734 Snap ring (10-17) 1
28 B3IDBAGS Annular besring 1 Bg | 47668 Snap ring {10-18 only} 1
29 L4-145 Reduction housing gasket - front 1 RBA-7-1/2 Snap ring (1017} 1
31 179751 1/4-20 x 1/2 Hex head boit 3 BY | 4822 Ring gear snap ring 1
33 714 Vaive cover 1 80 72.-A668 Aeverse clutch plate assembly (10-18) 3
34 7114 VAlve cover gasket 1 Reverse clutch plate assembly {10-17) 2
35 48321 Snap ring ) 1 9 72-176 Quter clutch plate (10-18} 2
36 71-246 Vaive spring retainer 1 Quter clutch plate (10-17) 1
a7 71-242 Valve spring H 92 71-71 Reverse clutch pressure plate 1
38 71-243 Pressure regulator valve 1 93 7135 Reverse ctutch piston 1
39 71-244 A Forward & reverse gear transmission valve ] 94 4805A Sealing ring 1
N.I. | 71-A244A Valve & spring assembly (itemns 35 thru 38} H 95 48400 Needle bearing “1
40 | 4B04H "“Q'" Ring 1 96 4804G Sealing ring 1
41 10-00-191-002 1 3/8-18 Plastic shipping plug 1 87 71-1448 Case & adapter gasket 1
42 A4740G Breather assembly 1 S8 444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
43 444866 3/8-18 Pipe plug 1 89 71C-AB Forward and reverse adapter 1
44 444587 1/8-27 Dryseal plug 1 100 | 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap screw 4
N.l. | 10-04-034.002 | Tube 1 N.l. | 71C-AB0 Pump assembly 1
45 10-04-559-001 | Dipstick 1 101 Not serviced Pump drive gear {arder pump assembly) 1
A6 71427 Popper spring 1 102 | Not serviced Pump driven gear {order pump assembly} 1
47 453632 5/16 Steel ball 1 103 | 361 Pump gaskert 1
48 71-798B Forward & reverse shift lever 1 104 | Not serviced Pump housing {order pump assembly} 1
49 115723 5/16-24 Hex nut 1 105 10-0G-044-014} Qil seal assembly 1
50 108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 106 | 10-00-183.021] 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt 4

51 103340 Control lever washer 1

52 10-00-191-002 | 3/8-18 Plastic shipping plug 1

83 48858 Bushing 1

54 71C-84 Oil return tube 1

55 71C-AQ8A Qil strainer assembly 1

B6 72-AK Transmission case with bushing {10-18) 1

71-A1K Transmission case with bushing {1017} 1

57 4622E Dowel pin (10-18) 3

R6-177 Dowel pin (10-17) 3

58 Kit A4867VV | Presized case bushing [twa in kit) 1

59 72-1A2C Pinion cage & output shaft assembly (10-18) 1

71-1A2C Pinlon cage & output shaft assembly (10-17) h]

&0 Kit A4867DD 1} 2 Presized bushings in kit 2

62 7117 Thrust washer 1

63 124553 Woaodruff key {10-18 only} 1

218211 Woaodruff key {1017} 1

64 72C-2A16 Drive gear & piug assembly {10-18) 1

71C-3A16 Drive gear & plug assembly (10-17) 1

65 4873 Woodruff key 1

66 72-40 Forward clutch hub {10-18 onty] 1

71-40 Forward clutch hub {10-17) 1

67 44495 Snap ring 1

NL-NOT ILLUSTRATED

Warner Gear

R6 YW mnm"rranaportaﬂon

D T

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

Equipment

Division aof Borg-Warner Corporation

P.0. Box 2688, Muncie, Indiana 47302
Tetephone: 317/286-6100 Tatex: 027-4¢



VELVET DRIVE
ﬁ HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

PARTS LIST & EXPLODED VIEW FOR MODELS

10-17-000-009, 10-17-000-010,
10-18-000-007 & 10-18-000-008

VELVET DRIVE 10-18 WITH
2,10:1 REDUCTION RATIOQ

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



* bl
I w_: w.G, NO. |[w W.G, NO.
22| pamTNO. DESCRIPTION Rea|l22 | PART NO. DESCRIPTION RE
1 Apa- Main shaft nul LG O0Q — -y~ a1 pa ] 4] 48064 Sealing ring 2
I 2 10-00-031-001 | Coupling 1 B9 126 Ring gear (10-18) 1
3 10-00-044.017 | QOil seal 1 716 Ring gear {10-17) 1
4 10-00-133-002 | Bearing cone H 70 4768 Snap ring, selective .050-.054, green 1-%
3 10-00-133-001 | Bearing cup 1 4768A {10-18 only} .074..078, arange 1
6 179864 7/16-14 x 1-3/4 Hex head bolt 2 : 47688 - .096-.100, white 1
| 7 103322 7116 Lockwasher 2 71 567 Clutch pressure piate 1
8 10-17-065-002 | Reduction housing 1 72 71-159 Thrust washar 1
] 10-00-191-002 | Plastic plug 1 73 71.87 Pressure plate spring 12
10 10-17-053-001 | Bearing spacer 1 74 71-140 Baftle 1
1 10-00-133-003 | Bearing cup 1 ‘75 SC.ABEA Clutch inner plate assembly (10-18} 7
11A | 10-00-133-010 | Bearing cone 1 Clutch inner plate assembly {10-17) 5
12 47580 Snap ring i I 76 3178 Ciutch plate (10-18} 6
13 10-17-171-002 | Outpus sheft 1 Clutch plate {10-17] 4
14 A4867DD 2 Qutput shaft bushing kit 1 77 S5C-175A Clutch pressure plate 1
15 L3G Ring gear 1 78 4755 Clutch spring sn& ring 1
16 3.24 Thrust washer 2 79 3.37 Clutch spring 1
17 10-17-659-006 | Pinion cage and gear assembly {C units) 1 8G 5C-33 Clutch spring bearing ring 1
10-17-659-010 | Pinion cage and gear assembly (CR units) 1 B1 5L-36 Clutch ring 1
18 10-17-165-002 { Sun gear 1 i 82 7145 Forward clutch piston 1
19 L4-146 Adapter gasket - rear 1 83 5M-122 Sealing ring 1
20 48530 7/16-14 x 1 Lock bolt B 84 72-7Q Farward cluteh cylinder (10-18) 1
21 118550 7116 Lock washer 6 7170 Forward clutch cylinder {10-17) 1
22 L5-8A Reduction unit adapter 1 Bs 71-158 Thrust washer 1
23 4766A Snap ring 1 86 B108A Bearing {1018} 1
24 | 10332 3/8 Lock washer 8 B107A Bearing (10-17) 1
25 179840 3/8-16 x 1-1/8 Hex head bolt [ 87 45594, $nap ring (1018} 1
l 26 L4-145 Reduction adapter gasket—{ront 1 4734 Snap ring {10-17}) 1
Ky | 179791 1/4.20 x 1/2 Hex head bolt 3 88 | 76668 Snap ring (1018} 1
33 714 Valve cover 1 R6A-7-1/2 Snap ring (10-17) 1
34 71-14 Valve cover gasket 1 89 4822 Ring gear snap ring 1
35 4821 Snzp ring 1 S0 72-A668 Reverse cluich piate assembly (10-18) 3
| 6 71-246 Valve spring retainer 1 Reverse clutch plate assembly {10-17) 2
37 | 71-242 Valve spring 1 91 72176 Guter clutch plate {10-18) 2
as -243 Pressure regulator valve 1 Quter ctutch piate {10-17) 1
39 71-244A Forward & reverse gear transmission valve 1 92 71N fAeverse cluich pressure plawe 3
N.A. | 71-A244A Valve & spring assembly (items 35 thru 33} 1 83 71-35 Revarse clutch piston 1
I 40 4B04H *0" Ring 1 54 4B05A Sealing ring i
41 10.00-191-002 | 3/8-18 Plastic shipping plug 1 b:1-3 48400 Meedle bearing 1
42 A4740G- Breather assemnbly 1 96 | 4804G Sealing ring 1
42 444866 3/8-18 Fipe plug 1 g7 711448 Case & adapter gasket 1
a4 444687 1/8-27 Dryseat plug 1 98 444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
‘ 45 10-04.559-001 | Dipstick 1 99 71C-AB Forward and reverse adapter 1
N.E. | 10-04.034-002 | Dipstick tube 1 100 [ 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap screw 4
45 71-42 Poppet spring 1 NI, | 71C-AB0 Pump assembly 1
47 453632 S/16 Steel bail 1 101 Not serviced Pump drive gear {order pump assembly} 1
48 71.798 Farward & reverse shift lever 1 102 Not serviced Pump driven gear {order pump assembly) 1
| 49 116729 5/16-24 Hex nur 1. }|103 § 361 Pump gasket 1
50 108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 104 | Not serviced Pump housing lorder pump assembly} 1
51 103340 Control lever washer 1 105 | 10-00-044-014§ Oil seal assernbly 1
52 444592 3/4 Pipe plug 1 106 | 10-00-183-021| 5/18-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head balt 4
53 51.-222 Spring 1
54 35-143 Fiat washer 1
85 72c.98 Oil inlet shield 1
56 72-A1K Transmission case with bushing (10-18) 1
T1-ATK Transmission case with bushing (10-17) 1
57 4622€ Dowel pin (10-18) 3
| R6-177 Dowel pin (10-17} 3
58 Kit A4SETVV | Presized case bushing (two in Kit} 1
59 10-17-659-004 | Pinion cage & output shaft assembly {10-18) 1 1
10-18-659-004 | Pinion cage & ourtput shaft assembly {10-17) 1
2?3 'Kit A4B57DD | 2 Presized bushings 1
| 62 7117 Thrust washer 1
63 124553 Woodruff key {10-18 only) 1
218211 Woodrutf key {10-17) 1
64 72C-2A16 Drive gear & plug assembly {26 splinef10-18} | 1
I 71C-3A16 Drive gear & plug ass.y. (26 spline) {10-17) 1
65 4873 Woaodrulf key 1 i
66 72-40 Forward clutch hub {10-18 anly) 1
7140 Forward clutch bub {10-17} 1
| 67 4495 Snap ring 1
~

N —~NOT ILLUSTRATED

M
Warner Gear

Division of Borg-Warner Carporation
P.O. Bax 2688, Muncie, indiana 47302
Telephone: 317/28606100 Telex: 027-4¢

3R AHNEHe Transportation
Equlpmant

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



10-18-000-011 ILLUSTRATED

This-manual is offered to you by -

© Dintra Transmissies Putten

2.57 - 10-18-000009 & 010
291 - 10-18.000-011 & 012
257 - 10-17-000-011 & 012
2.93 = 10-17-000-013 & 014




PARTS LIST FOR
10-18-000-009, 10-18-000-0010,10-18-000-011,10-18-000-012, AS14-72C AS15-72C,
10-17-000-0117, 10-17-000-012, 10-17-000-013, 10-17-000-014, AS14-71C & A514-71C

% |INDE PART NQ, INDEX PART NO.
g NO. NUMBER PART NAME OR DESCRIPTION REQ'D. NCL NUMBER PART NAME OR DESCRIPTION REQ'C
~ ’ 1 10-00-149-012 |Mainshaft nut — flanged 1 60 [A4867DD wo Presized bushings in kit—on kit for 1
2 10-00-131-001 [Coupiing 1 61 |A486700 current unit — two for early units 1
3 10-00-044.017 JOil seal 1 62 7117 Thrust washer 1
4 10-00-133-002 |Bearing cona 1 61 |0000124553 | Woodrutt key [72C & 10-18) 1
5 10-00-133-001 [Bearing cup 1 Q000218211 Woodrulf key {700, 71C & 1G-17) 1
8 0000179864 7116-14 x 1-3/4 Hax head bolt 2 B4 72C-2A16 Driva gear & plug Basy, (72C & 10-18) 1
7 po00103322 7116 Lockwasher 2 71C-3A16 Orive gear & plug axgy. (706C, 71 & 101 1
B 10-17-065-001 |Reduction housing 1 65 4873 Woodrut! key 1
9 477688 7116-14 x 7/8 Hex lock bolt 2 66 §72-40 Forward ctutch hub {72C & 10-18) 1
10 [10-17-036-001 {0il biatfle 1 7140 Forward cluich hub {70C, 71C & 10-17} 1
11 10:17-053-002 |Solid spacer-.820-.821" (20.83-20.85mm} = 67 [4495 Snap ring . - 1
10-17-053-003 |Solid spacer-,B29-.820" (21.06-31.0Bmm) M 68 148064 Sesling ring 2
10-17-053-004 {Solid wacer-.832-.833" 121.13-21,16mm) - 69 (7126 Ring gesr {72C & 10-18} 1
10-17-053.005 {Solid spacer-.835-.836" {21.21-21,23mm) . . 1716 Ring gear (70C, 71C & 10-17) 1
10-17-053-006 {Solid wpacer-838-839" (21.29-21.31mm) . 70 4768 .054-,059"" {1.37-1.50 mm) Snap ring .
10-17-053-007 1Solid spacer-841-.842" (21.36-21.39mm} . 4768A -074-078" (1.88-1.98 mm) Snap ring -
10-17-083-008 {Solid spacer-.844..845" {21.44.21.46mm)] . 47686 -096-.100™ (2.44-2.54 mm) Snap ring -
10-17-053-009 |Sclid spacer-.847-848" {21.51-21.54mm] - 10-00-139-019 | .084..088" (1.88:1.98 mm) Snap ring °
10-17-053-010 |Solid spacer-.850-.851" (21.59-21.62mm} ° I SL-67 Cluich pressure plate 1
* Use as required on 10-17 & 10-18 units— 73 7187 Pressure plate spring 12
may be used 10 replace the collapsible spacer 74 |71-140 Qil baffle 1
11A |10-00-133.009 |Bearing cup (10-17 & 10-18) 1 15 12-AG6 Clutch friction plate (72C & 10-18) 7
118 |10-00-133-010 |Bearing cona {(10-17 & 10-18) . 1 (71C & 10-17) 5
-2 10-17-658-007 |Pinion cage & sutput shalt {2.57 unirs} 1 oc R 3
10-17-859-008 |Pinion cage & output shatt {2,917 units) 1 5C-ABGA Bronze clutch plateimay be used optionally
13 [4734 Snap ring 1 for 12-A66
14 L6-104 Sun gear {2.57 units) 1 76 |3-176 Steel clutch plate [72C & 10-18) 6
L7-104 Sun gear (2.91 units} 1 (71C & 1017) 4
15 |L3-6 Aing gear {2.91 units) 1 {70C) 2
L6-6 Ring gear {2.57 units) 1 117 5C175A Clutch pressure plate 1
16 [4B53E Lock bolt [ 78 |4755% Cluteh spring smap ring i
17 10000115550 ]7/16 Lockwasher 6 79 337 Clutch spring L 1
18 |L6-21 Stationary gear plate {2.57 units) 1 80 |5€-33 Clutch spring bearing ring 1
L7-31 Stationary gear plate (2,91 units} 1- B1 5L.36 Clutch sealing ring 1
19 |4756E Snap ring {2.57 units} 1 B2 |71-45 Clutch piston 1
47560 Snap ring (2.91 unhts) 1 B3 |5M-122 Sealing ring N 1
20 L4-146 Adapter gasket — rear 1 B4 7270 Forward clutch cylinder (72C & 10-18) 1
21 L7-BA Reduction unit adapter 1 71-70 Forward clutch cylinder (71C & 10-17) 1
22 |00001033N 3/8 Lockwasher [:] 85 [71-158 Thrust washer 1
23 j0000179840 3/8-16 x 1-1/8 Hex head bolt [ B& |B1D8BA Annutar bearing (72C & 10-18) 1
24 (4816 Snap rin 1 B1G7A Annutar bearing {70€, 71C & 10-17) 1
25 |B30BAGS Annular%naring 1 87 |4589A Snap ring {72C & 10-18) 1
26 L4145 Adapter gasker — front 3 4734 Snap ring {70C, 71C & 10-17} 1
. 31 Q000179793 - 11/4.20 x 5/8 Hex head bolt (for valve cover} 3 BB 47668 Snap ring {72C & 10-18) 1
f > 0000179796 [ 1/4-20 x 7/8 Hex head bolt{for nsutral switch] 3 RAGA-T% Snap ring (70C, 71C & 10-17) 1
g 32 |0000103319  {1/4 Lockwasher 3 _ B9 4822 Ring gear snap ring 1
33 714 Valvae cover . 1 90 | 10-17-6668-001 | Reverse cluteh piate {72C * 10-18) 3
33A |10-06-640-004 |Neutral switch & "O" ring assembly 1 (71C_& 10417) 2
{Note items 33B & 33A must be used 72-AB6A Bronze ciutch plate {used interchangeably
together when replacingeardy switch) with 10-17-666-001 .
N.I. 118-00-141.046 }"Q" Ring for switch 1 72-A66 Thin bronze plate {this plate is required for a
338 110 16-039-001 | Valve cover 1 - few early units and two of these plates must
3¢ |71103 Switch cam 1 be used with one steel plate to replace the
34 |7114 Valve cover gasket 1 fiber plate 71-86)
25 lagn Srtap ring 1 9 72176 Steel cltuteh plate (720 & 10-18) 2
3B (11-246 Valve cover retalner 1 (71C & 10-17) ]
37 7:-242 Spring (used with bushing in case) 1 92 711 Reverse ciutch pressure plate 1
72N-242 Spring {used with sealing rings in shaft} 1 92 |7%-325 Aeverse clutch piston 1
38 |71-243 Pressure regulator valve 1 94 [4B05A Saaling ring 1
10-G4-729-001 | Valve & spring astembly 1 95 |4840D Needle bearing 1
T1-AZ244A Vaive & spring assembly 1 96 14804G Sealing ring 1
39 |71-2444 Forward & ravarse shift valve 1 a7 71-1448 Case & adaprer gasket 1
40 |4804H 0" Ring 1 98 |0000444858 1/4 Pipe plug 1
41 10-00-181-002 | 3/8 Plastic shipping plug 1 99 71C-A8 Forward & reverse adapter 1
42 A4740G Breather—current 1 100 4917 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap screw 4
47408 Breather—early units-drive in 1 101 | Order assembly} Pump drive gear 1
AL2-87 Breather—early units-screw in 1 102 | Order assemblyl Pump driven gear 1
43  |0000444866 1/8-18 Pipe plug 1 103 |3-63 Fump gasket 1
44 0000444687 1/8-27 Pipe plug 1 104 | Order assembly| Pump hausing i
45 10-04-034-002 | Dipstick tube 1 105 (10-00-044-014 | Qii seal assernbly 1
45A, [ 10-04-559-001 |Dipstick {used with tube) 1 J1C-62A Oil seal assy. (optional with 10-00-044.-014) 1
71-1A185 Dipstick {tube not required} 1 106 |10-00-183-021 | 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex head bolt {current units} 4
48 |71-42 Poppet spring 1 0an0179a822 5/16-18 x 1-1/2 Hex head bolt (used with
47 0000453362 5716 Sreel ball 1 early pumps)
48 |71-798 Forward & reversa shift fever 1
492 0000115729 5/16-24 Hex nut 1 SEE INSET “A™
50 0000108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 ——
51 0000103349 Control lever washer 1 1 10-00-149-012 ¢ Main shaft nut 1
52 10-00-191-002 [3/8-18 Plastic shipping plug 1 2 4912 Coupling 1
51 48858 Bushing 1 3 178860 7/16-14 "% 1-1/4 Hex head bolt B
54 71C-84 Qil return tibe 1 4 103322 7/16 Lockwasher 6
55 71C-A98A Qil strainer assemnbly 1 5 HNC-110 Ol seal 1
56 (72-A1K Trans. case with bushings{72C & 10-18) 1 3] L4.7 Bearing retainer 1
71-A1K Trans. case with bushings[71C & 1017} 1 7 L4-147 Bearing retainer gaskat 1
71-A1L Trans, case with bushings(70C) 1 8 4520 Bearing 1
10-18-565-002 | Trans. case without bushings {10-18) 1 9 175864 7/16-14 x 1-3/4 Hex head bolt 2
10-17-565-002 |Trans. case without bushings {10-17) 1 10 103322 7116 Lochwasher 2
57 71-87 Daowal pin {70C with fiber plate} 3 11 L7-1A HAeduction housing [current) 1
71-B7A Dowe! pin !TOC with matallic plate} 3 1L7-1 Reduction housing (eariy} 1
R&-177 Cowel pin (710 & 10-17) 3 12 L6-A2D Pinion cage & driven shaft assy.[2.57:1 anly) 1
4622E Dowe! pin {72C & 10-18) . 3 L7-AZD Pinion caye & driven shadt assy.12.91:1 only 1
- 58 148068 Sealing rings (10-17 & 10-18) 4
Navea” SEA (A4867VV Two presized bushingy {See inset 'B*) 1
53 71-1A2C Pinion cage & output sheft {(70C, 71C & 10171 I
T2-1A2C Pinion cage & output shaft (72C & 10-18) 1
10-17.659-018 Piqion,cngn & output shatt (10-17 with seal
rings 1
13-19-658.012 Piqion’cage & output shaft (1018 with seal
rings 1

*Use a3 required.

This manual is offered to you by

M.J. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELveT oupeare TypeN

TO T = 1378.

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

3
v/ .
W] £} 106
VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH é\/
DIRECT DRIVE ’
FORM 1071 2/71 A PAINTED IN US.A.
This manual is offered to you by ' ' | g

© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS1-70C DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST

INDEX w. G. NO, FINDEX w. Q. NG,
NO. { PAAT NO. DESCRIFTION nea § wo. | sanT o, DESCRIFTION el
t 47450 Main Sheft Nut 1 31 5L-36 Cluich Ring 1
I ASATBA, Coupling 1 n 7745 Forward Cluteh Pirton 1
’ a T1c.110 OH Seel 1 83 EM-122 Sealing Ring {"D" Ring! 1
4 707 Baacing Astainer t B4 -1 Forwerd Cluteh Cylinder 1
-] A208AGS Annular Baaring 1 s 71-158 Thrurt Washer . 1
3 71.147 Bewting Retsiner Garknt 1 B8 B810TA Bawring 1
| T 170059 7/18—14 X 1—-1/8 Hex Heed Bolt ] ‘BY 4734 Snap Ring 1
| 103322 T8 Lockwasher ] [ RBA-71/2 Snap Ring 1
31 17879 14-20 X 5/8 Hex Hesd Nut ) B 4322 Ring Gesr Snap Ring 1
n 103318 114 Lockvesher 2 90 T2-AG68 Revwrie Clutch Pluts Assernbly 8 |
I n T14 Valvs Cover 1 92 11-M Reverss Clutch Pressure Plate 1
-] T1.14 Valve Cover Gaaket 1 93 71-36 Reverms Clutch Mston i
NI TL-AZ4A Vatve & Spring Asssmbly ([tsms 25.06,37,58 & 2) 1 B4 ABOSA Sealing Ring
» 482% Snag Ring 1 5 ABADD Hewdis Besring 1
I » T1-248 Valwd Spring Rutsiner 1 ] ABDAG Swealing Ring 1
n 71-242 Valve Spring 1 97 T1-1448 Cows & Adegrter Gashet ¥
» 71-243 Pressurs Asguletor Vaive i 98 444858 1/4 Pipe Plug )
x 71-244A Forward & Reverse Geer Trasnsinimion Vaive 1 a9 rica Forwerd & Rwesrse Adapter 1
| ] ABD4H 0" Ring 1 100 | 4911 2/8-18 X 1—1/4 Cop Screw ]
41 10-00-181.002 | I/B=18 Plestic Phag 1 M.l T1C-ABD Pump Arembly {Includes 101,102,104, & 106) 1
42 ALTA0G Breather Axmmbly 1 101 Kot Serviced Pump Drive Gear [(Order Awsambiy! 1
43 A44808 A/8-18 Pipe Mug 2 102 Mot Servicsd Pumg Driven Geer {Order Asmembly) 1
l A4 444887 17827 Plpe Plug 1 13 351 Pump Gasket 1
45 T1-1A196 Dipxtick Amembly 1 104 Hot Serviced Pump Housing (Drder Amembly} 1
L] 7142 Poppet Spring 1 105 TIC82A Qil Seal Asrembly 1
47 452632 E/18 Stesl Ball 1 108 179822 5/18-18 X 1=1/2 Hex Hesd Bolt 1
| -] 71-13%3 Eorwerd & Awvene Shift Laver 1
L] 116729° 5/18—24 Hex Nut 1
BQ 108579 5718 Lockwasher 1
61 103340 Contrnl Lwver Washar 1
t B2 10-00-191-002 | 3/8~18 Plmtic Mug 1
B3 ABSER Bushing 1
54 71c.84 Qil Return Tubse 1
55 TcAse Gil Streinee Amurmbly 1
I -] TOB-A1A Tranamision Caee 1
57 T1-87A Dowsl Pin ]
58 Xk As887VY Cone Bushslogs {Two Presized Bushings in Kit) 1
50 T1-1A2 Pinior Com & Output Sheft Assembly 1
[ &0 Main Drive Geer Bushing [71-08 Presized)
Kit AABE7DD ONE OF EACH IN KIT ’ 1
1] Main Drive Gesr Hushing (71-0C Presized)
2 7117 Theust Washer 1
| 43 e WoodruH Key 1
o4 TIC-A18 Driva Gewr & Plug Assernbly 1
a5 4372 Woodrutf Key 1
a8 71-40 Forward Clutech Hub 1
l az 4495 Snap Ring 1
&8 4808} Sesling Ring 2
[ 04 Hing Geer 1
ksl 5L.87 Clutch Pressure Plate 1
I 73 7187 PFreesury Pate Spring 12
74 T1B-140 fiatfle 1 .
bl BC-AGEA Clutch Inner Plste Amambly 3
76 F176 Cluteh Piuta {Steul) 2
l 77 EC-175A Clutch Pressure Plats 1
T8 4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring 1
79 e B 1 Chinch Spring 1
{ B0 5C.33 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1

Warmner Gear/Warner-Motive

Ganeral Oftices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indiens 47307 Telephone: 317/2B4.8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

T

N.l. — NOT ILLUSTRATED




VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH

1.52:1 REDUCTION RATIO @//

FORM 1075 2/ PRINTED IN US.A,

This manual is offered to you by | 2
© Dintra Transmissies Putten ' ©



AS2-70C 1.52:1 PARTS LIST

INDLX w G CEMCRIFTION NO., JINOEX w. Q. DESCRIPTION ]
NO, PART NQ, nEG. | NO, TART NO. [ 1]
H 4778L Main Shatt Nut 1 &8 T1-AIL Trewmision Cese with Bushings 1
2 | sserBA Cousting 1 57 | 7187A Dowsl Pin a
3 19800 F18—14 X 1=1/4 Hex Hesd Boit -1 58 Kit A4887VY | Predred Casa Bushing (Two In Xh) 1
4 103x2 7/18 Lockwesher 4 59 T1-TA2A Plhion Cage & CQutput Shaft Amembly 1
8 jrche Ol Seal ! 80 | vk assarop | i Bushing } One of Esch In Kit p
8 L4-7 Bewring Aetsiner 1 81 Prasized Bushing
7 L4147 Bewring Retsiner Gasicnt 1 52 17 Thrurt Washer ]
[} A20A Basring 1 83 218211 Woodnsi! Key 1
9 179664 T18—14 X 1=U4 Hex Head Bolt 2 &4 TIC-A18 Drive Gasr & Plug Amembiy (20 Spiine 1
10 10332 7118 Lockwessher 2 o ] 4873 Woodeutl Koy 1
" LA1A Raduction Housing [Cument i M ] T Forward Clutch Hub T
L1 Reduction Housing [Esrty) 1 o7 A44G56 Snap Ring 1
12 | 100001 Exparsion Plug 1 .8 | aB061 Sealing Ring 3
13 L4151 Pindon Cage Drive Pin 1 ] 708 Ring Geer 1
14 4B08 Spring Pin 1 n 587 Clutch Premure Plete 1
15 a4 Sun Gasr 1 T2 T1-163 Thrust Wesher 1
18 L4-2 Main Shaft 1 o AL 1 Pramury Pigte Spring 12
17 L4-A180 Pinlon Cage Asssmnbly 1 74 71140 Batffle ]
bt 4734 Snep Ring 1 75 4] BC-ABBA Clutch [nner Plats Amembly 3
19 L3-8 Aing Geer 1 T8 3178 Clutch Plste 2
o] L1 inpart Gear 1 7 BC-175A Clutch Pressurs Plate 1
P4 47580 Snep Ring 1 T8 | 4755 Cluteh Spring Snap Ring 1
2 L4-148 Adagrter Gasicat, Reer 1 ™ 337 Clurch Spring 1
3 4820 1118—14 X 1 Lock Bolt ] 8a 5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Aing %
24 | 114007 7118 Lockwesher a Bt | 5L.38 Clutch Ring ) 1
= L4-83 Reduction Unit Adapter [Current) 1 82 | 7145 Foreard Clutch Pirton 1
L4-3 Raduction Unit Adapter (Esrly) 1 13 | 5122 Sealing Ring 1
8 BI1IAG’ Bearing 1 B4 T1-70 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
7 1033 3B Lockvasher 1 85 | 71-158 Thrust Washer 1
m 179640 AB-18 X 1-1/8 Hex Head Bolt ] 88 | B1OZA Bamcing 1
»n 4708 Snag Ring 1 7 | 4734 Snaep Ring 1
x L4-148 Adapter Gasket, Fromt t 83 ABA.71/2 Snep Ring 1
n 179793 1/4=20 X 5/8 Hex Head Boit 3 B9 | 4822 Ring Gesr Snap Ring 1
'82 lrsa il 174 L nckwasher 3 °0 T1-AGEB Awversa Clutch Piats Assaernibly k]
e x ) Ti-4 Valva Cover 1 0 n-n Awverse Clutch Premure Plate 1
M 7114 Valve Cover Gaskst 1 x| 71-36 Reverse Clutch Piston 1
b ] 481 Sneo Ring 1 o4 4BOSA Sesling Ring 1
e} T1-248 Valve Spring Retsiner 1 : -] 48400 Nweedla Seering 1
n 71.242 Vahrs Spring 1 98 | ABOAG Sealing Ring 1
a 71243 Prossure Regruilstor Valve 1 a7 71-1442 Cast & Adapter Gaskut 1
» T1-244A, Forward & Reverst Gesr Traremiasion Valve 1 o8 444858 174 Pips Plug 1
M T1-AZ44A Valve & Spring Assermbly {Items 36 thru 39) 1 9 ] 71C8 Forwerd & Revenis Adsoter 1
] 4S04 0" Ring 1 100 011 3/B-18 X 1—1/4 Cap Screw 4
41 10-00-191.002 AB--18 Pimtic Shipping Plug 1 NI T1C-AB0 Pump Amsemnbly 1
A2 ALTADG Breather Asesrnbly 1 101 Not Sevvicsd Pumgp Drive Gear [Orter Pump Assemibly} 1
43 4B AE 18-18 Pips Plug 1 102 | Mot Servicsd Pump Driven Gase {Order Pump Amembly) 1
44 | adas8? 1/8~27 Drywel Plug 1 103 | 351 Purmg Gaaket 1
45 71-1A188 Dipetick Assembiy 1 04 Not Serviced Pump Howuting {Order Purmp Assernbiy) 1
448 7142 Poppet Spring 1 105 71C-62A Ol Sesl Arsambly 1
&7 453632 5/14 Swesl Ball 1 108 179822 B/16—18 X 1-1/7 Hex Head Bolt a4
48 71-798 Forward & Reversa Shift Lever 1
- 115729 E/18~24 Hex Nut 1
50 108579 5718 Lockwether 1
5 103340 Control Lever Wahar 1
52 10-00-191-002 AB-18 Plastic Shipping Plug 1
53 | asasa Bushing 1
54 [ 71C84 Ol Astumn Tube 1
55 T1C-ADBA Ol Strainer Amembly ¥

Warner Gear/Warner-Mative

General Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302 Telephone: 317/284-8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.l. — NOT ILLUSTRAY




et et e oo e 312 e o e o ——— ‘

VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH
1.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1078 2/71 PRINTED IN US.A.

This manual is offered to you by

© Dintra Transmissies Putten PR



AS7-70C 1.91:1 PARTS LIST

EX Ww. a. CESCRIPTION nO. NINDEX w. a DERCRIPTION NO.
MO PART NO. nea. § wo. PART NO. RECL
i 4775L Mann Shatt Nut 1 57 [11-87A Dowel Pin 3
t 4547BA Coupling ? £ I Kit AMBEIVY | Presized Cose Bushing [Two n Ki} 1
4 179660 7/16—14 X 1—1/4 Hax Hueed Bolt 8 50 ] 71-1A2C Pinion Cage & Output Shaft Assembly 1
4 103x22 7118 Lockweasher 8 80 Protized 7198 Main
i | 1et10 Ol Sea 1 Drive Géar Bushing
. P Searing Astainer 1 - Kit AMBSTDD | o o o Main Ona of Esch Bushing in Kt 1
4 | rarar Baaring Hetainer Gasket 1 Drive Geer Bushing ‘
B | w20A Bearing 1 & 17417 Thrust Washer 1
1 170604 T/18-14 X 1=3/4 Hex Haad Bolt 2 5y |ja2e211 Woodryl! Key 1
) 1032 /18 Lockwesher 2 s | 73CAS Drive Geer & Plug Amambly (28 Spiinel 1
1] LE-1A Rueduction Housing {Current} 1 o5 |4872 Woodrull Key i
L5 _Rsduction Housing (Eartyl - 1 06 |7140 "Forward Cluteh Hub 1
t | #4580 Snep Ring ] sF |45 Snap Ring 1
[ WS- flsduction Unit Main Sheft 1 o8 |4mos) Sealing Ring 2
w L3 Ring Gesr 1 m |70e Ring Geer 1
15 | 4134 Snap Ring 1 71 {5L&T Cluwch Pressurs Plate 1
i L7-104 Sun Gaer 1 ™ {1187 Premurs Plate Spring 12
1| 488508 B/18—18 X /4 Lock Boft 8 74 | 71140 Batiie $
W 114805 5/18 Lockwasher -1 75 | BC-ABBA Ciutch lnner Plate Assernbly 3
19 L9-A150 Pinion Cage Arsembly 1 7 3178 - Cluteh Plae 2
) 1900 Lube O Strainec 1 77 [BC17EA Clutch Pressurs Plats 1
! L4-148 Adagter Geskst, Reer . | 78 |4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring i
12 48530 7i186—14 X 1 Lock Bolt [ ™ a7 Clutch Spring 1
] 114607 7118 Lockwasher [ 80 §s5C33 Clutch Spring Beering Ring 1
] L8-BA Reduction Unlt Adspter (Current) 1 3] 5L-38 Clutch Ring 1
(E-%:4 Raduction Unit Adsgter (Esriy} i 82 | N5 Forward Clytch Piston 1
L5 4818 Snae Ring 1 83 | sm122 Ssaling Aing 1
248 103321 3B Lockwesher ] 84 | 7170 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
! 1706840 AG-18 X 1=1/8 Hax Head Boit 8 a5 T1-158 Thrust Washer 1
1 BIBAGS Anrulsr Baering 1 26 |BIGTA Bewing 1
<3 L4145 Adagter Gasket, From 1 87 {4734 Snep Ring 1
3t 179783 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hex Head Bolt 3 83 |ReATH2 Snap Ring 1
2 103319 1/4 Lockwessher 3 8o | 4872 Ring Gear Snaep Ring 1
k § T1-4 Valva Conver k] 90 | 72-AGS8 Awverse Clutch Plute Asembiy 1
- T4 Vaive Cover Gamket 1 g2 (M. Reverse Clutch Pressurs Plate 1
F: .1 4821 Snap Ring 1 3 |7-m Awmem Cluich Plnon 1
5 | 711248 Vaive Spring Retsiner 1 g4 | ABOSA Sesling Ring 1
7 | 71242 Vaive Spring 3 96 | 48400 Nesdis Beering 1
A 71-243 Prossure Reguistor Valve 1 08 |} AR0AG Sealing Ring 1
- 712484 ‘Forwerd & Awvene Gesr Tramtmistion Yalve ] 97 {71-144m Cae & Adapter Gasket 1
L | 7t-A344A Vehve & Spring Assernbly {Items 35 theu 40} 1 98 | 444553 1/4 Pipe Mug 1
o | asoan “0”* Ring ) 1 v [71C8 Forveard & Reverss Adspter 1
-1 10.00-191-002 | A/8~18B Plmstic Shipping Plug 1 100 211 3818 X 1-1/4 Cap Screw L]
a AdT40G Breather Asssmbiy 1 NI} 71C-AB0 Pump Anernbly 1
3 | 444588 A/8-18 Pips Plug 1 101 | Not Serviewd Pumg Drive Gasr (Order Pumo Assembiy} 1
4 | A4a537 1/8—27 Drysanl Plug 1 102 | Nat Servicad Pump Driven Gear {Order Pump Anembly} 1
5 | 71-1A185 Dipatick Amsemnbly 1 03 |3st Purng Gadket 1
L] 71-42 Poppet Spring 1 104 | Not Serviced Purmp Housing {Order Pump Asnsembly) 1
7 453822 5/18 Sweel Bail 1 105 | 71C62A Qil Sesl Assembly 1
8 71.788 Formard & Raeverse Shitt Lever 1 108 | 17982 B/16—18 X 1—1/2 Hex Head Boit 4
-~ 115729 5/16—24 Hax Mut 1 ’
50 1068579 5118 Lockwasher 1
1 103340 Control Lever Washer 1
z 1000-181002 | /8-1B Plmstic Shipping Plug 1
+3 | 48858 Bushing 1
54 | 71CE4 OR Raturn Tube 1
~5 71C-A9BA Cil Strainer Assembly 1
& 7110 Tramsevimion Cese with Bushings 1

N.l. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indisns 47302 Telephone: 317/284.8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten




VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH

2.10:1 REDUCTION RATIO @K/

FORM 1081 2/11 PRINTED IN US.A,

This manual is offered to you by

a0
© Dintra Transmissies Putten 29



AS3-~70C 2.10:1 PARTS LIST

INDEX{  W. G. DESCRIPTION No. LINOEX]  W. 0. DESCRIPTION
NO. PART NO. REQ, NO. PART NO.
] 47754 Maln Sheft Nut 1 89 71-1A28 Pinjon Cage & Output Shaft Amembly
2 A547BA Coupling 1 a0 Presized 71-88 Main
3 179660 7/16—14 X 1~1/4 Hax Head Bolt a Kit A438700 Drrv" Gesr Bulhlng- One of Esch Bushing in Kit
4 10322 1116 Lockwesher ) a1 Provizad 71.-0C Mein
5 T1C-110 Qil Seal 1 Ditve Gear Bushing
B L47 Bearing Retainer 1 &2 7117 Thrust Waher
7 L4-147 Basring Retairer Gasket b ) 83 218211 Woodrufl Key
B 4G20A Bearing 1 o4 TICAIS Drive Gesr & Plug Anembly (26 Splinel
9 179664 7/16—14 X $—3/4 Hax Hesd Bolt 2 -] A873 Woodrutl Key
10 103322 718 Lockwesher 2 -] 7140 Foresrd Clitch Hub
n L5-18 Asduction Housing {Currentd 1 67 4485 Snad Ring
Ls1 Raduction Housing {Esrly) 1 ] AB06) Sesling Ring
12 |ams0 fling Gear Snap Ring 1 g | 705 Ring Goar
13 L5-A2 Reduction Unit Main Shaft & Bushing 1 7 8L-67 Clutch Pressyre Piata
14 Kt A486870D Bushing (71-688 Presized for Servics) 1 T2 71-159 Thrust Washer
% L3-8 Aing Gewr i 73 7187 Preswure Plate Spring
18 L 3-24 Thrust Washer 2 T4 T1-140 Batfts
17 L5-tA1BD Planatary Gesn & Cage A’y For CR Unitz} 1 75 1 5C-A88A Clinch Inmer Plate Apsambly
LEA-TA1E) Planetary Gesrs & Cage Ant'y [For C Unins} 1 76 3176 Cluich Piste
18 L4 Sun Geer 1 77 5C-176A Cluteh Pressure Plate
198 L4148 Adsoter Gaket, Rear 1 ri:3 4755 Clutch Spring Sneo RAing
0 48510 Lock Boit -] 79 3.37 Chutch Spring
1 114807 7718 Lockwather [ 80 5C-23 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring
22 L5-BA Reduction Unit Adapter {Current) 1 a 51-28 Clutch Ring
153 Reduction Unit Adaoter [Esrty, without track) 1 B2 71-45% Forwsed Clutch Piston
23 A7684 Snap Rirg 1 g3 =M-122 Sealing Ring
24 103321 38 Lockwashwr ] B4 71.70 Forwerd Clutch Cylinder
25 175640 Ao—18 X 1-1/8 Hex Head 8olt - Bs 71-168 Thrust Washer
28 L4-145 RAsduction Unit Adspter Gaskat, Front 1 ' BS B1C7A Bewring
n | 1rmmea 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hex Head Solt 3 87 | 473¢ Snep Rirg
x 103319 114 Lockwachar 3 B RABA-71/2 Snap Ring
x 714 Valve Caver 1 89 AB22 Ring Gasr Sneg Ring
L YRR ETX Vaive Cover Gkt 1§ o0 | 722868 Reverse Clutch Plata Assembly
x 4321 Srap Ring 1 92 .71 Rwverse Clutch Pressure Plats
% 71-248 Valve Spring Retainer 1 w3 -5 Reverss Clutch Piston
37 71.242 Valve Spring 1 94 ABUSA Sawling Rirg
b} 71-243 Premurs Reguisior Velve 1 a5 AB400 Naedla Bearing
< ) T1-2448, Forwerd & Revsns Gaae Tracmminion Vb 1 -8 ABDAG Sesling Ring
NI T1-AZA4A Valve & Spring Assembly (itsma 35 thru 38} 1 a7 T1-1448 Case & Adapter Gesket )
L] A804H ~“3* Ring 1 938 444858 1/4 Pipe Plug
41 1000-191002 A/B=18 Platic Shipping Plug 1 99 71C8 Forward & Rwversa Adapter
42 AA740G Bresther Amambly 1 100 4311 AB--18 X 1=1/4 Cap Screw
43 444886 B—18 Pips Plup 1 N1, 71C-A60 Pump Apembly
44 444687 1/8—27 Drysasd Plug 1 101 Mot Serviced Pump Drive Gesr (Order Pump Assambly}
AS 71-1A155 Dipstick Assambly 1 102 Not Serviced Pump Driven Gaar {Order Pump Atsemblyl
48 7142 Poppwt Spring 1 103 61 Pumyy Gesket
47 453632 5/16 Stesl 3all 1 104 Not Serviced Pump Howsing (Order Pump Aswembly)
48 11-79B Forwerd & Reverse Shift Lever 1 105 F1C-62A Oit Sasl Amsambly
49 115729 5/18—24 Hex Nut 1 108 179822 5/16=18 X 1~1/2 Hex Hesd Bolt
60 108579 5/18 Lockwssher 1
51 103340 Conrrol Lever Washer 1
52 444502 A4 Pipe Plug 1
53 |suam Spring 1
54 5147 Fiat Washer 1
55 72Ca8 Qil inlet Shisld 1
56 Ti-AIL Trammistion Case with Bushings 1
57 T187A Dowel Pin b
58 Kit A4867VvV Presized Case Bushing (Two in Xit) 1

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302 Teiephone: J17/284.8411]

This manual is offered t;)"you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.. = NOT ILLUSTR

DIVISIONS QF BORG-WAANER CORPORATION

BORG gX WARNER



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

7 (o) 106
VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH ' @{/
2.57:1 OR 2.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1084 2/ PRINTED IN US.A,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE 70C WITH 257:1 OR 2.91:1 PARTS LIST

| [moex w. Q. DESCRIPTION wa, JiNDEX w, a. DESCRIPTION NG,
i NO. PART NO. REQL ] NO, PART NO. ni
1 |a=s5er Main Sheft Nut OO0 = Y9 -0/2 1 55 | 71C.ADBA " O Streifwr Aswmbly
: 2 412 Coupling 3 i'] 1 58 T1-AIL Trasmission Cam with Bushings ]
: 3 | e 71814 X 1—1/4 Hix Head Solt 8 57 § 7187A Dowel Mo 3
I 4 |13z 718 Lockwesher & 53 | Ki A4887VV |  Presirsd Case Bushing (Two in Kitl
5 | e Ol Sesi 1 s ] 71-1A2C Pinico Cage & Output Shaft Assembly
; [} L4-T Beating Retsiner 1 [ +] Presized Bushing
E 7 |t Baacing Masiner Glasket . g | KmAseEoD | mm_} Ona of Esch in Kit 1
' s w0 Baering 1 2 | nar Thrust Washer
9 | 1ma64 7/180—14 X 1=3/4 Hex Mead Boit 2 5y | 21z Woodrul! Key
' 10 102322 7/18 Lockvwasher 2 7] TIC-A1S Driva Gear k Plug Asembly {26 Spilne} 1
i 1 {irA Reduction Housing (Curreet) 1 o5 | 4873 Woodrutt Key 3
L7241 Asduction Howsing (Esrty) 1 s | 7140 Forward Clutch Hub
12 {wsamD #inion Cage & Driven Shaft Am'y {2.57:1 Only) t 87 | 4495 Snep Ring
; L7-A2D Pinion Cage & Criven Shaft Aw'y {2.91:1 Oniy) 1 s | 4808y Sesting Ring 2
i 1 |43 Srap Alng 1 o | 708 Ring Geer 1
14 LE-104 Sun Gesr {2.57:% Only} 1 71 5L-67 Clutch Pramsure Piste
L7104 Sun Geer (2.91:1 Only) 1 73 747 Pressure Plats Spring 1
, 1 |iss Ring Gear (2.57:1 Oniyl 1 74 .| 11140 Batfie 1
§ L38 Ring Gesr {2.97:1 Cniy} 1 76 | scassa Clutch Inner Plate Assembly 3
18 | 48536 Lock Bolt 8 78 | 3178 Clytch Piate
17 | 114807 716 Lockvashar . s 77 | sCaA7EA Clutch Pressurs Plate
: 13 |ism Stmionery Geer Pists (2.57:1 Oniy) 1 7 | 4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring 1
E L-n Stationary Gesr Plate (2.91:1 Only} 1 7% |3m Clutch Spring 1
19 4755E Snsp Ring [2.57:1 Only) 1 80 | 5013 Ctutch Spring Baaring Ring
£TB8D Snap Ring (2.91:1 Oniy) 1 81 | sLoe Clutch Ring
20 | Leias Adeptar Gaskst, Rear 1 Bz | 7tas Forward Clutch Phton 1
| 2 [ L7BA Reduction Unit Adagtar {Current 1 83 | sM122 Sealing Ring 1
L7-8 Reduction Unit Adsgter (Early) 1 a4 | 7170 Forward Clutch Cylinder
722 | 1030 VB Lockwesher ] 8s | 71158 Thrust Washer
73 | 179840 3/8-18 X 1-1/8 Hex Head Bolt 8 88 | swo7A Searing 1
i 24 | 4818 Snep Ring 1 5 | s Snag Ring 1
25 | B:08AGS Bawring . 1 88 | reari2 Snaa Ring
y28 | Letds Adagter Guiket, Front 1 Ba | 4822 Ring Geer Srap Ring
. n |1 1/4~20 X B/8 Hex Head Holt 3 90 | r2a8es Muwverse Clutch Plate Assermibly 1
Al = | 174 Lockwesher 3 n | nn Reverse Clutch Pressure Plate 1
: B |14 Vaive Cover 1 93 | > Awverse Clutch Pirton
|74 Valve Cover Gasknt 1 94 [ 48054 Sesling Aing
. » |4 Snea Aing 1 95 § 48400 Needis Beering 1
i b ) 71-248 Valvs Spring Retsiner 1 6 4804G Sesling Ring 1
3 | 1aaz Valve Spring 1 87 | 711448 Case & Adepter Gasket
;| | 71243 Prowurs Reguistor Veive 1 98 | eaassa 1/4 Pipe Plug
| 2| 712448 Forwerd & Revenss Gesr Tramsmission Vaive 1 o0 | 7ica Forward & Reverse Adepter 1
T YA ST 7T Valve & Spring Amernbly (Itara 35 thru 29) 1 100 | 491t A/B—18 X 1—1/4 Cap Screw 4
! 40 | 4804H ~0" Rirg 1 N | Ticas0 Pump Amembly
41 | 1000191002 | WB—1B Plertic Shipping Plug 1 101 | Not Serviced Pump Drive Gear (Order Pump Assembly)
; 42 A4740G Oresther Atsernbly 1 102 Not Servicad Pumg Driven Gear {Order Pump Assembly) 1
43 | asanes 8—1B Fips Plug 1 03 | 36t Pump Geaket 1
: &4 | 4aa587 1/8~27 Dryvesl Piug 1 104 | Not Serviesd Pump Housing (Order Pump Amsembly)
a8 | 711A105 Dipstick Amembly 1 105 | 71c-82A Oll Saal Assermbrly
45 1142 PFoppet Spring 1 106 173822 5/16—18 X 1-1/2 Hax Head Bolt 4
47 | s B/16 Steel Bail 1
48 | 7708 Forward A Peverse Shift Lever !
€ | nstTn E/16—24 Max Nut 1
50 | 108579 E/16 Lockwasher 1
51 | 10340 Control Lever Washer 1
52 |} 1000-191.002 | /B—18 Plmstic Shipping Plug 1
53 48858 Bushing 1
s4 | 71c84 Oil Rvtum Tube 1

This manual is offered to you by

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

i Ganera) Offices, 1108 East Seymour Siraet, Muncle, Indisns 47302 Telaphene: 317/284-841}

© Dintra Transmissies Putten

NI, = NOT ILLUSTRAS




VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH
DIRECT DRIVE

FORM 1072 2171~ PRINTED !N US:A.

This manual is offered to you by '
© Dintra Transmissies Putten pAS



AS1—71C DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST

Im“x w. g, DESCRIFTION nO, JINDEX w. Q. DELCAIFTION NO.
Na. FPART NO. mEc. | NO. PANRT NO. REQ
1 47450 Main Sheft Nut 1 [} ] 5L-08 Clutch Ring 1
2 ABATBA Coupiing 1 82 | T4s Forwerd Clutch Piston 1
I 3 71C-110 Qi Sesl 1 83 BM-122 Sesling Ring (0" Ring ]
4 71 Besring RAetsiner 1 B¢ | 7070 Forwerd Clutch Cylinger i
5 BXEAGS Annuisr Bearing 1 85 71-158 Thrust Wesher 1
-] 1-147 Baering Retsiner Gaskei 1 ps | BIOTA Baaring 1
I 7 179859 T16-14 X 1-+1/8 Hax Head Bolt 8 a7 4704 Samp Ring 1
] 103322 THE Lockweshar ] 88 ]'R6A-7-1/2 ESnap Ring 1
] 179793 1/4-20 X B5/B Hex Head Nut 3 I m “an Aing Geer Snap Ring 1
-2 102319 1/4 Lochwamher 3 90 - | 72-A858 Aeverse Clutch Plate Asembly 1
| n T14 Vaive Cover 1 82 | nn Asverss Cluteh Prewure Piats 1
' 71-14 Vailve Cover Gasket, 1 81 | N> Awerse Clutch Piston 1
1 T1-A244A Valve & Spring Awembly {Iterrm 36,36,37,30, & X 3 o4 | 4BOKA Sealing Ring 1
| B 4821 Soap Ring 1 g5 {48400 Nesdle Bearing 1
i x 71.248 Vates Spring Retainer 1 08 | 4804G Sesling Ring 1
4 71-242 Valve Spring 1 97 71-1448 Case & Adagisr Gasket 1
B 71343 Pravsurs Regulmor Valve 1 o8 | a4a8%a 1/4 Pipe Plug~ 1
.- Fr244A Forward & Fwverss Gesr Treramission Valve 1 w |7ncs Forwerd & Reverse Adapter 1
40 4B04H 0" Ring 1 100 {a9t1 JVB—16 X 1=1/4 Cap Screw 1
B | 10.00-191-002 1 W/B-18 Plastic Plug 1 N1 T1C-AB0 Purmp Amsembly {Includes 101,102,104, & 106} 1
2 ALT40G Brewther Assermibly 1 01 Net Servicad Purng Drive Gaar {Order Amambiy) 1
PR | 444866 3/8-18 Plps Py 2 102 Not Serviead Pumg Driven Geer {Order Asssmily) 1
! &4 444687 1/8—-27 Pipe Plug 1 103 34681 Pump Gesket 1
‘5 71-1A196 Dipstick Arsembly 1 104 | Not Serviced Puemp Housing (Order Assmbly} 1
8 71-42 Poppet Spring 1 106 TIC-82A OH Sesl Amembly 1
) 453832 5/18 Steel Ball 1 08 179827 5/18-18 X 1=1/2 Hex Hexd Bolt 1
48 71798 Forwerd & Reverss Shift Lever 1
? 115739 5/18—24 Hex Nut 1
2 108579 B/18 Lockwesher 1
103340 Control Lever Washer 1
16-00-181-002 | 3/8=-18 Plwstlc Plug 1
| AG85H Bushing 1
4 71C84 Ot Return Tube i
_5 71C.A88 Oil Stralner Assermbly )
&8 T1B-A1A Tranwmimion Casa 1
7 T1-87A Dowel Pin 3
8 Kit A4887VV | Case Buthings (Two Pretized Bushings in Kit) 3
-9 71-1A2 Pinion Cage & Dutput Shaft Assembly 1
. ¢) Msin Drive Gear Bushing (7108 Presized)
Kit A48670D ONE QF EACH IN XiT 1
1 Main Drive Gesr Bushing (71-9C Prasized)
-2 71-17 Thrurt Washer 1
&3 218211 Woodruf! Key 1
4 71@116 Drive Gesr & Plug Assambily 1
5 4873 ° Woodrut! Key 1
] 7140 Forwerd Clytch Hub 1
57 495 Srup Ring 1
9 4BOL) Sasling RAlng 2
2 T71-8 Ring Geer 1
1 S5L-67 Cluteh Pressurs Plate 1
73 7187 Prastura Plate Spring 12
4 718-140 Batfie 1
5 BC-ABRA Cluich Inner Plate Apembly 5
.3 3176 Clutch Plate [Stest} - 4
77 SC175A, Clutch Pressure Plets 1
] 4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring 1
) 337 Clutch Spring 1
] 5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1

N.J. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Oflices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncia, Indians 47302 Talephone: 317/284-3411

This manual is offered to you by ,
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

1 £ .
VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH ‘ @d@///

1.52:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1076 271 PRINTED IN LUS.A.

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS2-71C 152:1 PARTS LIST

IND w. a. NaQ, JINDEX w. Q. NO.
l m'_:x FART MO, DEXCRIFTION nea | »o. | rarT No. pEscmFTION anq
1 [4776L Main Shaft Nut 1 B | 71-a1k Tramemission Case with Bushings 1
2 {45478 Coupiing 1 37 | R&-177 Dowsl Pin 3
l 3 (170080 7/18=14 X 1-1/4 Hex Haad Bolt [ B8 | kit A4887VV | Pretired Cose Bushing {Twa in Khl ]
4 [10322 18 Lockwather 8 5 | 71-1A2A Pinion Cage & Output Shaft Assembly 3
) i -l N Ed e EETETL N £
l 7 L4147 Besring Retsiner Gesket 1 [r) 7117 Thrust Washer 1
8 |ag20a Bearing 1 83 ]2ty WoodruH Key ]
9 (170884 7/18-14 X 1—3/4 Hex Head Bolt 2 84 | 71CA18 Drive Gesr & Plug Amembly {28 Spline} 1
10 }rox: 71168 Lockwasher 2 es | 4873 WoodruM Key 1
| 11 |Le1a Awduction Housing (Current) 1 88 | 7140 Forwerd Clutch Hub t
L4 Reduction Housing {Esclyl 1 87 | aa9s Snap Ring ' ]
12 | 109891 Experion Plug 1 o8 | asoe) Seeling Ring 2
13 |Letst Pinion Cage Drive Pin 1 e !718 Aing Geer i
l 14 | 4808 Secing Pin 1 7 | 5L67 Clutch Pressurs Plate 1
15 |Las Sun Gaer 1 72 ]| 1168 Thrust Washer 1
18 a2 Main Shatt 1 3 |11 Prenure Plate, Spring ”
17 [LéAtB0 Pinion Cage Amsembly 1 74 | 71140 Patne 1
I 18 |4734 Snap Ring 1 75 | 5C-ABEA Cluteh inner Plate Assembly 5
19 [L3s Ring Gesr 1 78 {3176 Clutch Plste 4
20 |L4ers Ioput Geer 1 77 1 5C.175A Clutch Premure Plats 7
21 47580 Snap Ring 1 78 | 4755 Clutch Spring Snep Ring 1
| 2 L4148 Adapter Gasliet, Resr 1 719 337 Clutch Spring 1
23 |48530 7/16—14 X 1 Lock Bolt 6 Ba |sc.a3 Clutch Sgxing Beering Ring 1
24 | t1«s07 716 Lockveesher 6 a1 [ sL2% Clutch Alng 1
25 |LasB Reduction Unit Adsgter (Current) 1 a7 | 714s Forwerd Clutch Piston 1
l L48 Raduction Unit Adapter {Earty) 1 83 |smi122 Sesiing Ring 1
28 | 8111AG Bearing t 8t | 7170 Forwerd Clutch Cylinder 1
27 | o2 8 Lockwasher ] 85 | 71188 Thrust Wesher 1
8 179840 3/8—18 X 1=1/3 Hax Hsed Boht 8 86 8107A Buering ]
I 20 |4788 Snep Ring 1 a7 " | 4734 Snap Ring 3
20 [Laiss Adapter Gaket, Front t 88 | RBA-TI2 Snsp Hing 1
<} ] 179793 1/4=20 X 5/8 Hex Haad Bolt 3 80 4822 Ring Gear Soap Ring ]
32 |tcaave /4 Lockwesher 3 00 | 72-A658 Reverse Clutch Piate Assembly 2
l 32 714 Valve Covar 1 @1 | 72176 Outer Clutch Plate 1
M| 7114 Valve Cover Gakst 1 92 | 1.7t Reverse Clutch Pressure Plsts 1
> |a8n Snac Ring L 931 | 7135 Reverse Clutch Pistan 1
3B 71248 Valve Spring Retsiner 1 g4 | anosa Sealing Ring 1
l T | 7242 Vehvw Spring i o5 | 48400 . | Nestie Basring R 1
2B | 71243 Prasaurs Reguintor Valve 1 95 | 48040 Sesling Ring 1
B | 7t244A Forerard & Raveris Gose Transmission Valvs 1 a7 | 711448 Cave & Adeciter Gasket ]
(AN T1-A244A Vbt & Spring Amermbly {Itersm 35 theo 38 1 g8 444858 1/4 Pipa Plug 1
! 40 | 4804H “O" Ring 1 99 |71ca Forwerd & flwweris Adspter 1
41 16-00-191-002 WB-18 Plmtic Shipping Plug b 100 | 4911 3/8—16 X 1—1/4 Cag Screw 4
42 | A4T40G Breather Auembly ¥ NL | 711cA80 Pump Assembly 1
| 43 | 444865 3/8-~18 Plpe Piug 1 101 | Not Serviosd Pump Drive Gesr {Order Pumg Azsembly) 1
sl haneild 1/8-27 Drywest Flug 1 102 | Not Servicsd | Pumo Driven Gese [Order Pump Amsembly) '
45 | 71-1A195 Dipstick Amsemnbly 1 103 | 361 Pump Gesket 1
A8 | 7142 Poppet Spring 1 104 | Not Serviced | Pump Housing (Order Pump Auembly) 1
47 Jasiexz S/1E Steel Ball 1 105 | 11c62A Oil Seat Assembly L
48 [71-798 Forwend & Reverse Shift Lever 1 106 | 179822 5M6—18 X 1—1/2 Hax Hesd Bolt 4
49 |15 5/16—24 Hax Nut 1 .
80 | 108579 5718 Lockvwasher 1
51 103340 Control Lever Wathar 1 -
57 1000191002 | 2/B—18 Platic Shipping Plug 1
51 [a4sass Authing 1
54 [71C84 Qil Raturn Tube 1
55 | 71c.A084 Oil Strainer Ansmbly t

N.l, — NOT ILLUSTRATED

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

Generat Offices, 1106 Ea3st Seymour Street, Muncie, ndiana 47302 Teleghone: 317/284-8411 DIVISIONS OF GORG.WARNLR CORPORATION

BORG gk WARNER

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE® |
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

(B )/ Sl o .
& /ﬁ/ i
VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH ‘ | @//

1.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1079 2/71 PRINTED IN U.S.A,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten




AS7-71C 1.91:1 PARTS LIST

[INBEX w. Q. DEBCRIPTION HO. INDEX "- [- R DESCRIFTION NG,
NG FART NO. REQ. MNO. PART MNQ. REQ.
1 47750 Main Shaft Nut 1 57 AB-177 Dol Pin 3
1 2 45478A Coupling 1 =8 Kit ALBSTVV | Presired Coass Bushing (Twec In Kith t-
I 3 179800 7/18~14 X 1—1/4 Hex Head Bolt a8 58 T1-1A2C Pinion Cage & Dutoat Sheft Asemrbly ]
< 103322 T/18 Lockwasher 8 [: ] Provirsd 71-08 Main
] T1C-110 Oll Seal 1 Drive Gear Bushing n .
s La? Boaring Rvtainer 1 61 Kit A4BST00D Provized 71-6C Mein One of Esch Bushing In Kit b
I 2 L4-147 Bawring Rwtainer Gaaket b Drive Geer Bushing
8 #0204 Bawring 1 &2 7117 Thrust Washer |
9 170864 7/18=-14 X 1=3/4 Hax Head Boit 2 83 218211 Woodrul Key 1
10 103322 718 Lockweshar 2 84 C-AIS Driva Gasr & Plug Amsmbly (26 Splina) b
| " LE-1A Reduction Housing (Current) 1 ] 4873 Woodkeut! Key ]
LB Raduction Houting {Earty) ¥ &3 140 Forwerd Clutch Hub | 1
12 47560 Snap Ring 1 &7 4485 Snsp Ring b
13 L9-2 RAwdroction Unit Main Shaft ~ i 88 A8068J Sesling Ring 2
I 14 38 Aing Geer 1 -] 718 Ring Geer 1
15 4734 Snep Alng 1 71 BL-67 Clutch Pressur Pists 1
18 jLy-104 Sun Gear 1 73 | a7 Pressurs Plate Spring 12
17 4850 B/16—18 X X4 Lock Boit ] 74 75140 Baifls )
I 18 114806 5/18 Lockweaher ] 75 BC-ABGA Clutch lnner Plste Amsambly 1
19 LS-A150 Pinion Cage Assembly 1 T8 3178 Clutch Plate 4
2 L9-09 L ube O Strainer 1 77 5C-175A Clutch Prawmrs Plate 1
21 L4-148 Adagte Gaskrt, Rear 1 78 4755 Clutch Spring Snsp Ring ]
| 22 }asso 7/18-14 X 1 Lock Bolt g I m |aw Clutch Spring 1
n 114807 7168 Lockwasher ] B0 5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1
14 LO-BA Raduction Unit Adapter {Current} 1 B1 BL-38 Clutch Ring 1
L3 © Raduction Unit Adagter [Encly) 1 B2 | 7145 Forsesrd Cluteh Phton 1
I M | 4818 Snag Ring . 1 n BM-122 Saaling Ring 1
s 103321 VB Lockwamher ] B4 71.70 Forwmrd Clutch Cylinder 1
7 170840 3/8—-18 X 1—1/8 Hex Hesd Bolt ] BS 71-158 Thrust Weshac 1
A BIOBAGS Annuler Besring 1 B8 B107A Baerirg 1
E o La148 Adepter Gmket, From 1 a7 4734 Srep RAing i
2] 179793 1/4~-20 X B/8 Hex Heed Bolt 3 ;] RBA-T1/2 Srap Ring 1
|+ 103319 114 Lockwmber 3 B 4822 Ring Gear Snep Ring ) 1
3 714 Vaive Cover 1 9Q 72-ABER Awverss Clutch Piats Amembly 2
I 3 7114 Velva Cover Gaket 1 21 ¥2-178 Outer Clutch Plste 1
| . 4821 Snap Ring 1 82 71-71 Reverm Clutch Presiurs Plste 1
;] 71-248 Vaive Soring Aetainer 1 e3 7136 Raverse Chutch Pirton 1
b7 71242 Vabve Spring 1 84 4BLSA Sealing Ring 1
i b 71-243 Pressurs Asguistor Valve 1 95 AR400 Needin Bearing 1
B 71-242A Forrard & Reverse Gase Tramsmimion Valve 1 88 ABOAG Sesling Ring 1
AR T1-AZA4A Vaive & Spring Amembly (itsrw 35 thru 40) 1 97 71-1448 Camse & Adapter Gasket ]
40 ABO&EH 0™ Ring 1 o8 444353 14 Pipa Plug 1
I 41 10-00.191.002 VB-18 Pimtic Shipping Plug 1 o9 718 Forweedt & Reverss Adspter 1
12 [ A4TR0G Bresther Anembiy 1 100 4911 3/8—16 X 1—1/4 Cap Screw %
13 | asazms 3/8—18 Pipe Plug 1 NI 71C-AB0 Pump Assambly 1
44 444687 1/8-27 Drysesl Plug 1 101 Not Serviced Pumo Drive Gasr {Ocdar Pump Assambly) 1
I A5 T1-IAT95 Dipntick Axssmbiy 1 102 Not Serviced Purmg Driven Gesr [Order Pump Assernbiy] 1
w 7142 Poppet Spring 1 103 361 Pump Gaker 1
7 453812 5/18 Steel Bail T 104 Not Serviced Pump Housing {Order Pump Assembly} 1
-8 71-798 Forwerd & Reverss Shitt Lever 1 105 TICEIA Oil Sesl Apsembly 1
L) 115729 5/16—24 Hax Nut b 106 179822 571618 X 1=1/2 Hex Hesd Bolt 4
o 108579 5/18 Lockwmher 1
| 103340 Control Lever Washer 1
-l 16-00-131-002 X/B-=18 Plastic Shipping Plug 1
53 48858 Bushing 1
4 71C84 Qif Arturn Tube 1
5 TI1C.ASBA Qif Strainer Autembly 1
A 711K Teammission Caws with Bushings 1

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 E)u’l/ Seymour Street,

,//

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

ncie, Indiana 47302 Telephone: 317/284-841!1

N.I. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

OIVISIONS OF HORG-WARNER COARPORATION

BORG g WARNER




VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH
2.10:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1082 2/71 " PRINTED IN US.A.

This manual is offered to you by , : | Q-
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS3-71C 2.10:1 PARTS LIST

[inoEx W. G. DESCAIPFION no. [inoEX w. a. DESCRIFTION NO.
CONGL PART NO. RED. | NO. PART NO, P 118
1 4775L - Main Shaft Nut 1 -] 71-1A28 Pinlon Cage & Output Shaft Amemdly 1

I 2 45478A Coupling 1 50 Presized 7108 Maln

: ::;g ::::_:ﬂ’:;:‘ Hax Heed Bol : a1 | XitAsse7OD :r:j.;-:cmll:n Oneof Esch Bushingin Kit | 1
[ 71C-110 Oil Sesl 1 Drive Gawr Buthing -
| [} La7 Bewring Rutslner ? 82 § 17 Thrust Wesher 1
7 L4147 Basring Retsiner Gesket 1 a3 ] 218211 Woodrul! Key 1 -
s AQ20A Beering 1 84 71C-A16 Drive Goar B Plug Anembly {25 Spilne} 1
. ] 179604 7/16=14 X 1-34 Hax Heed Bolt 2 s '} 4873 Woodrutf Key 1
' 10 103322 7/16 Lockwesher 2 &8 7140 Forward Cluich Hub 1
1 L5-18 Ruchuction Housing [Current) 1 a7 4495 Snap Aing 1
LE1 Rsduction Housing {Early) 1 &8 4806J Sesiing Rirg 2
12 A788D Ring Gear Snep Ring 1 L] 718 Aing Gewr 1
I 13 LS-A2 Asduction Unit Mein Shaft & Bushing 1 m EL-67 Clutch Pressure Pists 1
1 Kit A4887D0 | Bushing {7198 Presized for Servies) 1 72 71-159 Thrust Washer 1
18 L3-8 Ning Gear ] 73 7197 Pressurs Plate Spring 12
18 [L32a Thnuet Washer 2 74 71-140 Bettle 1
17 LE-1A 150 Plarwtwry Gesrs B Cage Assmbily [For CR Unita} 1 b BC-ASEA, Clutch Inmr Plate Assamibly [
| LEA-1A15D Planetary Gears & Cage Amambly {For C Unitd 1 78 3178 Clutch Pimte ¢
‘ 18 L5 Sun Geer ) 1 n” EC-175A Clutch Pressury Pl 1
{19 | reres Adecter Gaskst, Pser 1 8 | arss Cluteh Spring Snap Ring 1
| 20 | 48520 Lock Bolt L] 79 337 Clutch Spring 1
b 4] 114807 7/18 Lockwasher 8 5] 5C.23 Clytch Spring Bascing Aing 1 -
2 L5-3A Raduction Unit Adagter {(Current) 1 B1 aL-a Clutch Ring 1
L68 Reduction Unit Adagter (Early, without track} 1 82 7145 Forwerd Clutch Pinton 1
l 23 47064, Snap Ring 1 8 B5M.122 Sesting Ring 1
24 103321 38 Lockwasher 6 B4 7170 Forwerd Cluteh Cylinder 1
= 179840 28-18 X 1—~7/8 Hsx Head Bolt .} BS 71-168 Thrust Washer 1
] LA-148 Asductlon Unit Adegter Geskirt, Front 1 B8 B1OTA Bearing 1
I n 179791 1/4=20 X 5/8 Hex Head Bolt 3 87 474 Sneo Aing 1
x2 101148 14 Lockweshar 3 B3 RBA-T1/2 Snap Ring 1
x T4 Veive Cover 1 a9 £822 Ring Geer Snap Ring 1
M 7314 Valve Cover Gakrt 1 90 TI-AE58 Awverse Clutch Pisn Assembly 2
I k] 4821 Snap Ring 1 91 T2-176 Quter Clutch Pleta 1
] T1-248 Yehve Spring Retainer 1 g2 "N Reverm Clutch Pressurs Piate 1
a7 71242 Vuive Spring 1 83 71-% Reverss Clutch Pistan 1
= |24 Pressurs Raguistor Valve 1 4 | 4808A Sesling fing 1
| x T1-244M Forwerd A Reverss Gear Traoamission Valve 1 a6 48400 Newdis Beering 1
ML TLAZA4A Valva & Spring Assermbly (fterme 36 thru 29) 1 3 ABOAG Sesling Ring 1
A0 | 4BOAH "0~ Ring % 97 71-1248 Coss & Acapter Gasket 1
41 1000-181-002 | 3/B—18 Plestic Shipping Plug 1 98 444858 1/4 Pips Plug 1
I 42 A4T40G Browther Avembly 1 -] 71c8 Forwerd & Revarse Adspter 1
43 | 444066 2B-18 Pipe Plug 1 100 4911 32/8-16 X 1—=1/4 Cap Screw 4
[Ty 444567 1/8—27 Dryseal Plug 1 NI 71C-AB Pump Anambly 1
45 | 71AA18S Dipstick Asmsembiy 1 10t Mot Serviced | Pumg Drive Gear {Order Pump Amembly} !
I 48 7142 Poppet Spring 1 102 Not Serviced Pumgp Drivan Gase [Order Pumg Assambly) 1
47 A58 5718 Steel Bail 1 103 361 Pump Gasket 1
] 71-798 Forwerd & Rwversa Shift Laver 1 104 Mot Serviced Pump Housing [(Order Pump Assembly) 1
-} 115729 B/18—24 Hax Nut 1 105 71C-62A 0l Seal Assembly 1
I 50 108579 E/18 Lickwwsher 1 106 179822 B/16—38 X 1—=1/2 Hex Hasd Baoit 4
51 103340 Control Lever Washer 1
B2 444502 24 Pipw Plug 1
. 53 6L.222 Spring 1 R
I 54 143 Fint Wather 1
55 72C-08 Oi Inlat Shisid 1
54 T1-A1K Trasmission Casa with Bushings 1
-1 RE-177 Dowsl Pin 3
L 53 Kit A4867VV | Prwited Case Bushing [Two in Kit) 1

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, indiana 47302 Telephone: 317/284.8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

DIVISIONS OF BORG-WARNER CORPORATION

@



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH
2.57:1 OR 2.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1085 2111 PRINTED IN US.A®

This manual is offered to you by 1d

© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE 71C WITH 2.57:1 OR 2.91:1 PARTS LIST

"oEx w. a. DERCRIFTION HO. [INDEX w. a. DESCRIPTION No.
1. PART NO. AED. ] wNO. PART NO. REQ
t -4 FIeGr Mein Shaft Nut 1000 =19 = D B, 1 55 | 71C-ADSA Gl Strainer Amembly ]
I 2 | w12 Coupling 1 8 | 71-A1K 1 Trensmimion Cme with Sushings 1
3 179860 7/18—14 X T—1/4 Hex Heed Bolt [ 57 | R&1T7 Dowsl Bin a
4 103372 71 Lockwasher 8 g8 | Kit A4857vV | Presized Case Bushing [Two In Kit) 1
B 71C-110 Gl Seel k] 9 71.1A2C Pinion Cage B Output Shelt Amembly 1
s | L&7 Bearing Retatner 1 ) . Pretized Bushing
l 7 | werar Buaring Retainer Gaskst 1 g1 | KEAGEIOO | red Bushing QOne of Esch in Kit !
g %20 Braring 1 s } 117 Thrust Washer 1
9 179864 7/18—14 X 1-3/4 Hax Huad Bolt 2 &y | 2183211 Woodrulf Key 1
l 10 1137 7/18 Lockwesher 2 64 | MIC-AE - Driva Goar & Plug Amembly (28 Splinel 1
1" L7-1A Reduction Houting (Currenl 1 o5 | 4873 Woodrutf Ky 1
L7 Reduction Housing {Eerly) 1 86 | VM0 Forward Clutch Hub 1
12 L8-AZD Pinion Cage & Driven Shaft Ax'y (2.57:1 Only) 1 87 | 4495 Snep Ring 1
I LT-AD Pinion Cage & Driven Shatt Aw’y {2.91:1 Onlyl 1 &8 | aBo&y Sesling Ring Fi
13 {4134 Snep Ring : 1 = | 118 Ring Geer 1
1w | te104 Sun Gear [2.57:1 Only} % 71 | sL-82 Clutch Prensurs Flate 1
17-104 Sun Gear (2917 Only) 1 73 | 7197 Pressurs Piate Spring 12
I 15 Les Ring Gear [2.57:1 Oniy) 1 7% | 71-140 Bstlie 1
L3 Ring Gear {2.91:1 Qnly] 1 78 BC-AGBA Chrtch Inner Plats Amsembly .3
16 4BE2E Lock Bolt [ 98 | 3178 Clyteh Piste ) 4
17 114807 7118 Lockwashwr [ 71 | 5C-175A Ciutch Pressurs Pints 1
l 18 L83t Stationary Gear Plate (2.57:1 Only) 1 T8 | 4756 Clutch Spring Snap Ring ]
L7-3 Stationsry Gwer Plate (2.91:1 Oniy} 1 19 3a7 Clutch Spring 1
19 £758E Snap Ring (2.57:1 Onlyl i 8o [ sc-m Clutch Spring Bewring Ring 1
47650 Snep Ring {2.91:% Only) 1 81 | 5L Clurch Ring 1
l 2 |Lae Adegter Gasket, Resc i ez | 114 Focweed Clutch Piton 1
o L7-8A Raduction Unit Adapter [Current) 1 83 | sM122 Sealing Hing 1
L7 Aiduction Unit Adagter (Eacly) t g4 | 7170 | Forward Clutch Cytinder 1
2 1033 /8 Lockwasher 1 ps | 71-168 Theurt Washar 1
| 23 | 179840 AB~16 X 1—1/8 Hex Hasd Boit 6 85 | m107A Bawring 1
24 | 4818 Snap Ring 1 B7 | 4734 Snap Ring 1
725 | BI0BAGS Bearing 1 88 | ABATV2 Snm Ring 1
26 L4145 Adegter Gmkst, Front 1 B9 | eaxz fling Gear Snap Aing ]
I n |9 1/4=20 X 5/8 Hex Hesd Bolt 3 pa | r2.As68 Reverse Clutch Plate Amembly 2
n e 1/4 Lockwasher 3 91 | 72178 Outer Clutch Plate 1
n T1-4 Vaive Cover 1 92 -n Reversa Clutch Premurs Piste 1
34 | 14 Valve Cover Gasket 1 93 | 1-3s Reverm Clutch Phston 1
I k] 4821 Snao Ring 1 94 | 4B05A - | Sasling Ring 1
% | a8 Vaive Spring Rutainer 1 95 | 4840D Nerdin Bawring 1
a7 T1-242 Vatve Spring t 96 | 4BO4G Seasling Aing 1
- 71243 Pressure Regulator Vaive 1 97 | 711428 Caso & Adacrisr Gmthat 1
l » 71-244A Forward & Raverss Gear Transmimion Valve 1 hi:] 444858 1/4 Pips Plug 1
NI TT-AZHA Vaive & Spring Apambly (ltems 35 theu 39) 1 | Nca Forwwd & Reverss Adspter 1
40 4804H “Q" Ring 1 100 | 4911 3/8-18 X 1—1/4 Cep Scoww 4
41 10-00-191-002 A8—18 Platic Shipping Plug 1 NI 71C-ABD Pump Asserbly 1
i 42 | Ad7a0G Bresther Amembly 1 101 | Not Servicsd | Pume Drive Gaer {Order Pump Assembiy) 1
43 4848668 8-18 Pips Flug 1 102 Nat Serviced Pump Drivan Gear {Drder Pump Axsembiy] 1
&4 AAAGDT 1/8~-27 Dryssesl Plug 1 103 361 Pump Gkt 1
& | 71-1A185 Dlprtick Apambly 1 104 | Not Serviced Pump Housing {Drder Pump Amembly} 1
| 48 | 7142 Poppet Spring 1 105 | 71C62A Oil Ssal Anambly 1
47 | 453612 B/18 Steel Bell 1 108 | 179822 5/16—18 X 1—1/2 Hex Hasd Bolt 4
48 71.788 Forwerd & Reverse Shift Lever 1 i
-] 15729 5/16—24 Hex Nut 1
I 50 | woes79 516 Lockwasher 1
51 103340 Control Lever Washer 1
52 10-00-191.002 | /8—18 Pistic Shipping Plug 1
. 83 ] angse Bushing 1
l 5¢ | 711caa Ol Rwturn Tube 1

N.l, — NOT ILLUSTRATED

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 Esst Seymour Sireet, Muncie, Indisna 47302 Telephene: A17/284-B411 OIVISIONS OF BORG-WARNER CORPORATION

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 72C WIiTH ' déf/

DIRECT DRIVE

FORM 1073 2/71 PRINTED IN US.A.

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS11-72C DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST
- moEx w. a. CESCRIFTION no. [INDEX w a DERCAIPTION ey
NO PART NO. nEc. | NO. | PART NO, nI
: 1 | 4745L Main Enaft Nut 1 78 | 4755 Clutch Spring Snag Ring 1
2 | asd7ay Coupting 1 w | 3w Clutch Spring 1
‘ I 3 [rcaw CH Sel 1 a0 | scaa Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1
5 4 (727 Bsering Retainer 1 gt | sLos Clutch Ring 3
. 5 | BI0OAGS Annular Basring 1 82 | 7145 Forward Clutch Pirton . 1
8 |47 Besring Rataines Gaakst 1 8 | sm122 Sealing Ring (“O™ Ringl i
l 7 |4rma 7/16-14 X 1=1/8 Hex Haad Bolt 5 84 | 7270 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
8 | x2790R 7/18 Lockwesher (Y as |-71-188 Thrust Washer 1
3t |vwres 1/4=20 X 8/8 Hex Hesd Nut 3 86 | BiOBA Dearing 1
D |z 1/4 Lockwesher 3 ur | asEea Snap Ring 1
| n 74 Valve Cover 1 s | 47088 Enap Ring ¥
M fra Vaive Cover Gaskst 1 o | w2 Rirg Geer Sneg Ring 7
YA FIWLTVTY Veive & Spring Awerdiy [lteme 36,36,37,%8 & 2| 1 90 | 72-A888 Reverse Clutch Plute Amembly 2
» | a8 Snep Ring 1 o1 | 72178 Quter Cluich Pime 1
‘ M |72 Vaive Spring Retsiner 1 92 | nn Reverse Clutch Prossurs Plate 1
n Ina2a Veive Spring 1 91 | 7138 Reverse Clutch Pixton 1
M {naas Prewura Reguistor Valve 1 o4 | 4806A Sesling Ring 1
» 712444 Forwerd & Rverss Gesr Tracwrniwion Valve 1 ] 48400 Newdle Baeering 1
40 - | 4s0aH *0™ Ring 1 o | anodc Sealing Ring 1
41 1000-191-007 | X818 Pastic Plug 1 97 | 71-iaan Caes & Adagter Geskrt 1
a AATHOG Braather Amembly 1 98 | 444858 174 Pips Plug )
", @ | auasss 8-18 Pips Plug 2 % | 1cs Forwerd & Reverss Adagter t
44 | ssezay $/8-T7 Pipe Plug 1 100 | s0t1 N8-18 X 1-1/4 Cap Screw 1
M | 71a108 Dipatick Amembly 1 NI | ncaso Pumg Asmsmbly {includes 101,702,104 & 108) 1
A na Popoet Spring 1 10t | Mot Sarviced Pump Drive Gaar (Order Assemnbiy) 1
&1 faniem £/18 Steel Bail 1 102 | Not Serviced Pump Driven Geer {Order Assermblyl 1
«“ (7178 Forwerd & Reverss Shift Lyver 1 103 | 381 Purrg Gkt 1
o 15T B/56—24 Hax Nut 1 104 | Not Serviced Pump Housing (Order Asmembly) 1
B0 | 108579 5/18 Lockwesher 1 106 | 71C82A Ot Seel Amembly 1
‘81 | w30 Control Lever Washer 1 1ws | 17962 E/18-18 X 1—1/2 Hex Heed Boit 1
52 { 1000191002°|" 2/8-18 Plestic Plog 1
B3 ] 4sssa Bushing i
B4 |71c84e Ol Rewnn Tube 1 .
55 | 71C-AQOA OH Strainar Asambly 1
58 | T2AL Tranenimion Cam 1
57 | R&1T7 Dowsl Pin 2
38 | Kt AMBETVV | Cowe Bushings {Two Presized Sushings In Kid 1
B fT2Azl Plnion Cage & Output Shaft Assembiy 1
o0 ¥ 7| Wain Drive Gaar Bushing (7198 Presizect
Kit ALBSTDD ONE OF EACH IN KIT 1
st ‘ Main. Drive Gear Bushing {719C Presizedd
a2 |7117 Theust Wisher 1
&3 | 124833 Vioodrutf Key . 1
84 | 72CA%E Drive Goar & Plug Assembl 1
o5 |4873 Woodeuit Key 1
o8 |7240 Forwerd Ciutch Hub 1
67 | 4405 Snas Alng 1
| {4008 Seallng Ming 2
. - 728 Alng Gear 1
70 |4ven Snep Ring, Gelsctive 050054, Green 1
| ATBBA 074— 078, Orange 1
47888 086—.100, Whits 1
n 5L-87 Clutch Pressurs Plate 1
73 | a7 Presure Plate Spring 12
I 74 |7 Batne 1
; b BC-AGEA Clutch Inner Ptate Assernbly 7
] 76 3178 Clutch Piate (Steel) ]
l 77 | BC-175A Clutch Prassure Platy 1

N.I. — NOT ILLUSTRATEL

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

Gansral Offices, 1106 £ast Seymour Streat, Muncis, Indisns 47302 Telephone: 317/284-8411 DIVISIONS OF BORG.-WARNELR CORPORATION

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 72C WITH

A~/ ‘ . ‘
.'./ // / / 103
1.52:1 REDUCTION RATIO é/

FOQRM 1077 2N PRINTED IN US.A.,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

s



AS12-72C 1.52:1 PARTS LIST
INDEX w. a. GESCAIFTION NO. [INDEX w. Q. DEICRIFTION ey
i NO. PART NO. nec. | nO. PART NO, REGL
1 | srse Masin Shaht Nut 1 6 | 72AK Trammission Case with Bushings 1
2 ABATAY Coupling 1 57 | 4622€ Dowes! Pin . . 3
3 179360 TIT6~14 ¥ 1—1/4 Hex Head Bolt [ 58 | Xit A4B57VY | Presized Case Bushing [Two in Kit) 1
E 4 | somz 7116 Lockwashar s 59 | 72.1A2A Pinion Cage & Cutput Shaft Amembly 1
1 5 FIC-110 Ol Sesd 1 9] . Proizsd Buthing .
L s Les Bearing Ratainer 1 o1 Kit A4867DD Presized Uuming} Ons ol Ench in Kit 2
‘ 7 L4147 Baering Retsiner Gaakwt 1 a2 | a7 Thrust Washer ]
| 8 AD20A Bawring 1 83 | 124553 Woodrulf Key 3
! -] 1756884 7/18=14 X 1-3/4 Hex Haad Bolt 2 84 | 72cM18 Drive Gear & Plug Assembly {26 Splinal 1
10 1032 7718 Lockwesher 2 65 | 4873 Woodruft Key 1
11 L41A Reduction Housing {Current] 1 68 | 1240 Forwsrd Clutch Hub ]
L&1 Raduction Housing {Early) 1 87 4495 Snap Ring i
12 10eet Expension Plug ] o8 A806.) Sasilng Ring 2
13 L4151 Pinion Cage Drive Pin 1 09 | 728 Ring Gesr 1
14 4508 Soring Pin 1 70 | 4768 Snap Ring, Selactive .D50- 054, Green 1
15 L4-4 Sun Geer 1 AT6RA O74-.078, Orsngs 1
18 ~f-L42 Main Shaft 1 47688 096,100, White 1
17 LA-ATB0 Pinion Cage Assermbly 1 71 | BL57 Clutch Premsurs Plate i
18 4734 Snag Ring 1 12 | 71188 Thrust Washer 1
19 L3s Ring Gear 1 3 | 1167 Pressure Pists Spring 12
0 La18 trput. Geer 1 74 | 1140 Baftla %
Yoy 21 | 47560 Snap Ring 1 75 | 5C-ABBA Clutch Inner Plate Amembly 7
bl L4146 Adsoter Gasket, Raor 1 78 | 3178 Clutch Pins s
b 48530 7/16~14 X § Lock Boit 6 77 | 5c-475A Clutch Pressyrs Plste 1
! 24 114607 7118 Lockweshar ] ™ | 4155 Ciutch Spring Snag Ring 1
’ .. L4888 Racuction Unit Adapter {Current) 1 7w |37 Clutch Spring 1
L4B Reduction Unit Adagter {Early) 1 8s | 5ca3 Clutch Spring Beaing Ring 1
28 BI11AG Bawring 1 81 | 5L-38 Clutch Ring 1
27 103 V8 Lockwasher -] B2 | 7145 Forward Clutch Piston 1
= 175840 A/8-186 X 1-1/8 Hex Head Bolt [ 83 | sma122 Seating Ring 1
. -] 4766 Snag Ring t B4 | 7270 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
i 0 L4-145 Adagter Gmket, From 1 g5 | 71.1%8 Theurt Washer 1
; )| 119793 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hex Hsad Bolt a Be | B108A Besring - 1
Ty m oz 14 Lotkwasher 3 87 | assea Snap Ring 1
b o] 714 Vah Cover 1 88 | 47668 Snag RAlng 1
Ii =TI B AR Vaive Cover Gasket 1 89 | 4822 Ring Gesr Snag Ring 1
i * 4321 Snep Ring 1. 90 [ 72-Ac8B Revarse Cluich Plate Assambly 3
s ] T1-248 Valve Spring Rwtsiner 1 -1 ] 72-176 Quter Clutch Plate 2
n 71-242 Valve Spring ] 2 1 Reverse Clutch Prexsure Plate 1
‘i = 71-243 Pressure Regulstor Valve ) 93 { nas Reversa Clutch Piston 1
! = T1-244A Formerd & Reverie Gesr Tracumision Valve 1 04 | 4805A Saaling Ring 1
- N, T1-AZ44A Vaive & Spring Auembiy {1twme 35 thru 1) ) 25 48400 Nwedls Beering 1
40 4804H “0" Ring 1 96 | 4804G Sealing Ring 1
41 1000191002 | IB—18 Plestic Shipping Plug 1 §7 f 71-1448 Cote & Adspter Gaaket 1
42 AdTAOG Bramther Amambly ' 98 | 444858 1/4 Pipe Plug 1
43 444866 I8-18 Pipe Plug 1 ge [ 71c8 Forward & Revene Adspter 1
a4 444587 1/8-27 Drysesl Plug 1 100 | 4911 V8~-18 X 1—-1/4 Cap Screw 4
3 45 71.1A195 Dipstick Assembly 1 NJ. | 71c.A80 fume Amembly 1
3 48 7142 Poppet Spring 1 101 | Not Serviesd Pumgt Orive Gaar (Qrder Pump Assemibly) 1
h 4 453632 B/18 Steri Bail 1 102 | Nat Serviced Pumg Driven Gear {Qrder Pumg Amembly) 1
48 71-7898 Forwerd & RAeverse Shift Laver 1 103 aa Pump Geket 1
-3 1185129 B/18—24 Hax Nt 1 104 Not Serviced Pymp Housing [Oroer Pumg Ansemibly] 1
0] 108579 5/18 Lockwather 1 105 F1C-B2A Qit Seal Axssmbily 1
B1 103340 Control Lever Washer 1 106 179822 5/16—18 X 1—1/2 Hax Head Bolt 4
52 1000191002 | /8-18 Pimtic Shipping Plug 1
. 43858 Bushing 1
; 54 71C84 Oil Return Tube 1
h Lss T1C-AZ8A Qil Strainer Amembly 1

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indianas 47302 Telephone: 317/284-8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.l. — NOT ILLUSTRATED

DIVISIONS OF BORG-WARNER CORPORATION

BORG WARNEHQ



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 72C WITH
1.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1080 2/71 BRINTED IN U.S.A,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS17-72C 1.81:1 PARTS LIST

INDEX w. G. DESCAIPTION NO. LINDEX]  W. Q. DESCRIPTION NO.
NO. PART HO. rea § no. | PART MO, nEo
1 ATISL Main Shalt Nut 1 57 Llvei Dowsel Pin 3
2 ASATAY Coupling T 58 Kit A4BETVY | Prasired Case Buthing (Two In Kit) 1
2 179860 F/t8—=14 X 1=1/4 Hax Head Balt [} 59 T21A2C Pinion Cage & Qumput Sheft Acembily 1
4 103322 7/18 Lockwesher -1 80 Prosized 7108 Main
5 |nciw Oil Seal t Drive Geer Bushing [ * ‘ _
. L7 Beering Retainer 1 1 Kit A4BET0D Presired 71.0C Main One af Each Busthing in Kit 1
7 L4147 Beasring Retsiner Gasket 1 . Drive Gear Bushing
8 40204 Buaring b} =2 7117 Thrust Washer 1
9 176864 /1614 X t=24 Hex Head Boir 2 a 124553 Woodrut! Key 1
10 103322 7718 Lockwasher 2 64 T2C-A18 Drive Gewr & Plug Assembly (286 Spline) 1
11 LE-1A Reduction Housing {Cumrend 1 -] 4873 Woodrulf Key . 1
L& Reduction Housing (Esry) 1 - T2-40 Forwerd Clutch Hub [}
12 47560 Sneg Ring 1 57 4495 Snsp Ring 1
T 13 Lo-2 Reduction Unit Mein Shaft | a3 48064 Sealing Ring 2
14 L8 Aing Gear 1 [ 2] 128 Ring Gaer 1
15 4734 Snap Ring 1 70 4768 Snap Ring, Selvctive 050—.064, Green k|
16" | Ly-104 Sun Gesr 1 A76BA 074-.078, Orange 1
17 48538 E/16-18 X 24 Lock Bolt B8 47688 L096—,100, White 1
18 114805 5/18 Lockwesher [} 7t 5L-67 Clutch Pressure Plate 1
i 19 LO-A1ED Pinlon Cage Axsembly 1 73 7187 Prosaurs Plsts Spring 12
i 22 L9899 Lube Qil Strsiner 1 74 71-140 Aatfle ]
’ ‘N Li.148 Adapter Gaket, Resr 1 75 BC-AGBA Clutch Inner Plate Anembly 7
n 48530 7118—14 X 1 Lock Boit 8 78 3178 Clutch Piate ]
-3 114807 7/16 Lockwesher ] 77 5C-175A Clutch Prewurs Plats 1
24 LS-2A Asduction Unit Adscter {Currsnt) 1 ki) 4755 Ciutch Spring Snen Ring 1
[R5 Raduction Unit Adepter {Esrly} 1 m k) Clutch Spring 1
3 4318 Snep Ring 1 o] 5C.33 Clutch Spring Bearlng Ring 1
20 103321 A8 Lockwmher ] n 51.-20 Cihutch Ring 1
7 179840 A8-18 X 1—-1/8 Mex Head Boit ] 82 7145 Forwsrd Clutch Plyon 1
23 BI0BAGS Annuler Beering 1 83 EM-122 Ssailng Ring ]
= L4-145 Adsgter Gesket, Front - 1 B4 1270 forerard Clutch Cylinder 1
i ] 179793 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hax Hsad Bolt 3 BS 71-158 Thrust Washaer 1
a2 |texe 1/4 Lockwasher ] as | siosa Busring 1
a T4 Vaive Cover 1 ar ABS9A Snsp Ring 1
<2} 7114 Vaitve Cover Gmiknt 1 88 47660 Snep Ring 1
= 4321 Snap Ring 1 s 4822 Ring Gear Snag Ring 1
e . 71248 Vaive Soring Retsiner 1 o0 F2-A568 Ruverse Clutch Plate Assambly |
n 71-242 Vabve Spring 1 a1 72-178 Quter Clutch Plame 2
.4 71-243 . Pressurs Ragulator Valva t 92 N Reverss Clutch Prwsture Plate 1
I R 2E-ZTTY Forverd & Reverss Gese Tranunision Valve 1 g3 | n.s Reversa Clutch Pitton 1
AN T1-A2484A Valve & Spring Asusembly {ltems 35 thru 40} 1 o4 4805 A Sealing Ring 1
40 4B04H “O™ RAlng * 1 85 48400 Newdle Baaring 1
41 10.00-191-002 | 2/8—18 Pimtlc Shipping Plug 1 86 | 4soac Sesling Ring 1
42 ALTAOG Breather Auembly 1 97 71-1448 Case & Adspter Gasket 1
43 | 444588 W8—18 Pipa Plug 1 o8 | asass3 114 Pige Plug 1
a4 444887 1/8=27 Drysasl Plug 1 -] T1C-8 Forwsrd & RAeverss Adaprer 1
45 74-1A185 Dipntick Apembly . 1 100 4911 ¥g-16 X 1'—11'4 Cap Screw 4
46 7142 Poppat Soring 1 LAS T1C-AB0 Pump Asambly 1
47 453612 6/16 Stes! Bail 1 1m Not Serviced Purmp Drive Gesr [Order Fump Asarribly) 1
48 71-798 Forwerd & Revsrs¢ Shift Lever 1 102 Nogt Serviced Pump Driven Gasr {QOrdar Pump Assembly) 1
43 115729 5/16—-24 Hex Nut 1 103 361 Pump Gmket 1
50 108573 5/16 Lockwashsr 1 104 Mot Serviced Purmmp Housing [Order Pump Astembly) 1
51 103240 Contro! Lever Wesher 1 105 MCB2A Qil Seal Anembiy 1
52 10-00-191.002 Y8—18 Pisstic Shipping Plug 1 106 178822 §/16=18 X 1—1/2 Hex Head Bolt 4
B3 48358 Bushing 1
54 71C84 Qil Returnt Tube 1
55 71C-AGQA Qil Streiner Astemnbly i
56 721K Traniminsion Cese with Bushings 1

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

N.t, — NOT ILLUSTRATI

General Qffices, 1106 Easi Seymour Street. Muncie, indisnas 47302 Tetephone: 317/284-8411 DIVISIONS OF BORG:WARNER COAPORATION

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

BORG g} WARNER



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

n : 7 /jg 06
VELVET DRIVE 72C WITH ' @K/

2.10:1 REDUCTION RATIO

Hi LA
FOAM 1083 2/71 PRINTED IN US.A.

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS13=72C 2.10:1 PARTS LIST

ISOEX w. a. DESCRIPTION No. JiNnDEX w. a. DESCRIPTION NO.
NQ, PART NO. rea. | wo. PAAT NO. nEQ,
1 AT7EL Main Shatt Nut 1 59 {72-1A28 Pinion Cage & Cutput Shaft Amembly 1

2 ASATAY Coupling 1 080 Prasized 71-68 Masin |
3 179860 7/16—-14 X 1—1/4 Hex Heed Bolt 8 Drive Gear Byshing
M 102172 7118 Lockwesber s - Kit A4BETOD | 716C Main One qu Ench Bushing In Kit 1
s 71C-110 Qi Sesi  + 1 Driva Gear Bushing | -
] L4.7 Bewing Retainer 1 62 |71-17 Thrust Washer 1 I
7 L4147 Busrlng Retsiner Gasket 1 %] 124552 Woodrulf Kry 1
8 49204, Bearing 1 64 | T2C.AI6 Drive Gear ¥ Plug Assembly {26 Spilns) 1
9 175864 7/18-14 X 1—4 Hax Hesd Bolt 2 & a3 Woodrutl Key 3
10 103322 7118 Lockwesher 2 os |7240 Forwerd Clutch Hub i |
11 (53] ] Reduction Housing {Current) 1 67 | adss Srap Ring ]
L5-1 Reduction Houting (Eerly} 1 s | asosy Sasling Ring - 2
12 4TH80 Ring Geer Gnap Ring 1 0 {726 Ring Geer 1
13 L5A2 Ruaduction Unit Main Shaft & Bushing 1 70 | 4788 Snap Ring, Selective 060— 064, Green 3 |
14 Kit A4BE7DD | Bushing {7168 Presized for Servical - 1 4768A .074—.078, Orangs 1
15 L3-8 Ring Gear 1 47688 096100, Whits 1
167 L34 Thrust Washer 2 71 |sue? Clyteh Prasours Plate 1
17 L5-1A150 Planatery Gears & Cooe Assembly (For CR Unitd 1 72 | 71-159 Thrust Washer 1 }‘
LEA-1A150 Planetsry Geart & Cage Amembly (For C Unitd 1 77 | e Pressurs Plate Spring 12
1B LS54 Sun Gesr T § 74 71340 Baifla ]
] L4148 Adegter Gmket, Resr’ 1 75 | BC-ABSA Chuteh Inner Pixte Assambly 7
2 | 48330 Lock Boit 6 & | 3178 Clutch Piste [
1] 114807 " 7116 Lockwaher 8 77 }sc1ysA Clutch Pressurs Pluts 1
n L5-BA Reduction Unit Adspter (Current} 1 78 | 4756 Clutch Spring Snagp Ring 1
8.5} Asduction Unit Adspter [Early, without track] 1 M |337 Clutch Spring - 1
n ATH8A Srap Ring 1 B) | 5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1
4 103321 A8 Lockwssher L1 81 |5L98 Clutch Ring 1
b ] 179840 2/8-18 X 1—1/8 Hax Head Bolt L] 82 | 7145 Forward Clutch Pivion ]
e | L4145 Reduction Unit Adapter Gasket, Frant 1 83 |5M-122 Sesiing Ring 1
n 179793 1/a=20 X B/B Hex Head Bolt 3 84 |71270 Formerd Clutch Cylincer ]
2 102319 V4 Lockwesher 3 85 | N-188 - Thrust Washer ]
33 714 Vatve Cover ] Ba [ BloaA Bearing 1
=34 | T1-14 Vahs Cover Gaaket 1 87 ] AEEBUA Snap Ring 1
W a2 Snan Ring i g8 |a47e88 Snsp Ring 1
£a8° | 71-248 Vitve Spring Ratsiner 1 e | 4972 Ring Gear Snap Ring 1
a 71242 Vaive Spring 1 pa | 72.A888 Ruwverss Clutch Platy Axsembly 3
» 712423 Pressure Reguistor Vabvs 1 1 3] 72178 Outer Clutch Plete 2
i » T1.244A Forwsrd & Reverse Gear Transminmion Valve $ 82 |7 Asversa Clutch Pressurs Piste 1
M.l T1-AZ44A Valve & Spring Assembly {Iteme X8 thru 39} 1 23 17135 RAwrerss Clutch Plaiton 1
40 | 480aH " “Q* Hing 1 94 | 48064 Sesting Ring 1
- 10-00-191-002 A8—-18 Piwtic Shipping Plug 1 9% | 43400 Newdle Besring 1
42 A4T40G Bresther Amsmbiy 3 98 | 4804G Ssaling Ring 1
43 444368 V5--18 Pipe Plug 1 97 | 711448 Case & Adapter Gaskml 1
44 444587 1/8—27 Dryssat Flug 1 98 | 444858 1/4 Pipe Plug 1
A5 711A195 Dipstick Amernbly 1 99 |71ca Forwerd & Reverss Adsoter 1
48 7143 Poppet Spring 1 10 | 4911 A/B-16 X 1-1/4 Cap Screw 4
47 | 452632 5/16 Stwal Ball 1 Nt | 7ic-as0 Pump Assembly i
48 71.798 Forwerd & RAwversa Shift Lever 1 101 Not Serviced Pump Drive Gesr {Order Pump Assambiy} 1
= 116729 5/16~24 Hex Nut 1 102 | Not Berviced Pumg Driven Gese {Order Pump Assermbly) 1
50 108579 W16 Lockwmber 1 103 | 36t Pump Gaskrt 1
51 103340 Cantrol Lever Washer 1 104 | Not Serviesd Pump Housing {Order Pump Auambly) 1
52 444592 V4 Pipe Plug 1 105 | nece2Aa Oil Senl Amembly /.l oy ma e, 1
L BL.222 Spring 1 ws | 179822 5/16-18 X 1—1/2 Hax Hesd Bolt 4
54 I5-143 Fist Washer 1
55 72C-08 Qil Inkst Shisld 1
58 T2-AK Treasminsion Case with Bushings 1
57 4522€ Dowal Pin a
L} Kit A4BETVV | Presized Case Bushing {Two in Kid 1

Warner Gear /Warner-Motive

General Olfices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302 Telephone: 317/284-8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.), — NOT ILLUSTRATE

DIVISIONS OF BORG.WARNER conrbﬂATlDN

BORG g& WARNER



VELVET DRIVE®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

VELVET DRIVE 72C WITH
2.57:1 OR 2.91:1 REDUCTION RATIO

FORM 1085 2/71 PRINTED IN US.A,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



VELVET DRIVE 72C WITH 2.57:1 OR 2.91:1 PARTS LIST

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

General Qifices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indizna 47302 Telephone: 317/284.8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

N.I. — NOT ILLUSTRATL.

INDEX W. Q. NO, JINGEX W, . NC.
O, PART NO. DASCRIFTION rEQ. | NG, PART MNQ. DESCRIFTION L
1 |ere- Mein St Nut /00O —/YG - &7 1 | s | 71cacen Oil Strainer Amembly v
2 4917 Coupling < Sc‘.,, ] 88 TLAIK Tracemisbon Came with Bushings 1
3 179600 7/18—1%4 X 1—1/4 Hex Heed Bolt (] 57 P lveid Dewsl Pin 1
4 103372 7/16 Lockweshst [ ] &8 Kit A4887VV | Presizad Case Bushing (Two in Ki) 1
s 71C110 Oil Saal 1 3 72-1AZC Pinion Cage & Output Shaft Assembly 1 |
[ ] La7 Basring Retsiner 9 00 Presired Bushing
7 |ww Bearing Retsiner Gasket 1§ s | KRMEEO0 L i umim] One of Each in Kh i
3 ag20 Buacing 1 [~ 7117 Thrust Washer 1
9 179664 7/18=14 X 1-3/4 Hex Head Bolt 2 3 124553 Woodnf Key 1 |
10 10322 7/18 Lockvasher 2 7] TIC-AE Drive Geer & Plug Amembly (28 Spilnel 3
11 {1 feduction Housing [Current) 1 o |42 Woodrut! Koy 3
171 Rsduction Housing (Esrly) 1 s | 7240 Fotwerd Clutch Hub 1
12 LE-AID Pinion Cage & Driven Shaft As'y (2.57:1 Only} 1 a7 A5 Snep Ring 1 |
1.7-A2D Pinion Csge & Driven Sheft Am'y (2.91:1 Only} 1 o8 4508 Seeling Ring 2
13 4734 Snap Ring 1 o 72-8 Aing Geer %
14, L&104 Sun Gewr {2.57:1 Only) 1 0 £768 Snap Ring, Selective, .060—.064, Green 1
L7.104 Sun Geer [2.81:1 Only) 1 ATBBA 074~078, Drange ] 1
15 |Les Ring Goer (2.57:1 Only) 1 47688 .056-.100, Whits 1
L38 Ping Gese (2.81:1 Ooly) i 7 EL-87 Clutch Pressurs Plate 1
] ABE3E Lock Boit 8 73 71-87 Premure Plate Spring | - I
17 114007 T8 Lockvesher 8 74 71140 Balfie 1
18 s Stationery Geer Piete (2.57:1 Only) 1 k-] 5C-ABBA Clutch inner Plats Ametnbly 7
L7321 Stationary Gasr Plata (2.81:1 Onty) 1 78 3178 Clutch Plate 8
19 A7GBE Snap Ring (257:1 Only) 1 ” BC-175A Clutch Premure Pins 1
AT560 Snap Hing (2.91:1 Onky} 1 78 4755 Clytch Spring Srap Ring - 1
20 Le-148 Adagter Gasket, Rewr Tt .79 337 Clutch Siving i}
n L7BA Reduction Unit Adsgter [Currimd 1 o 5.3 Clutch Speing Basring Ring 1
L74 Hacuction Unlt Adapter {Escly) 1 81 | sLoe Clutch Ring 1
2 103321 '8 Lockwether L] B2 71-44 Forward Clutch Piston 1
3 179040 VB-18 X 1=1/8 Hex Head folt 4 83 ' | sM122 Seding Ring 1
24 4318 Snaa Ring 1 B4 72.70 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
-3 8308AGS Bearing 1 85 71.168 Thrust Wesher . 1
P} L4145 Adegter Gesket, Front 1 88 B1O8A Bawring 1
n 179783 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hex Head Boit 3 a7 AS5IA Snea Hing 1
n 103319 174 Lockwasher 3 88 17668 Snap Ring ]
n 71-4 Vaiva Caver 1 89 A2 Ring Gear Snep Ring 1
A 71-14 Vshra Cover Gehet 1 20 T2-A568 Aevenss Clutch Plate Amemnbly 3
x 43N Snap Ring 1 91 72176 Outer Clutch Plats 2
a8 71.248 Valve Spring Rvtainer 1 92 7171 Awverse Clutch Pressyrs Plate 1
» 71-242 Valve Speing 1 83 7115 Reverss Clutch Piston 1
=w [naa Preuurs Regulator Valve 1 o4 | 4sosa Sesling Aing 1
» T1-244A Forvwwrd & Awverse Gasr Trensmission Valve 1 o5 48400 Newdin Basring 1
NI, TLAZLAA Vetva A Spring Amsembly {Iteme 36 thru W) 1 1] 48045 Saeling Ring 1
40 4B04H “Q" Ring 1 'rd 71-t448 Case & Adaoter Gaskwt 1
41 10-00-181-002 2/8—18 Plmstic Shipping Plug 1 -] 444858 1/4 Pipe Plug 1
42 | Aanr%G Bresther Arsemnbly 1 g9 | 7ca Forward & Reversa Adspter 1
4 444968 3/8=18 Plpe Plug 1 100 4811 WB—18 X 1—1/4 Cap Screw 4
44 A44887 1/8—27 Drysesl Plug 1 N.L. 71C-AB0 Pump Amembly 1
45 7114185 Dipstick Asserrbly 1 101 Not Serviced Pump Drive Gasr [Order Pump Assembly) 1
A8 7142 Poppet Spring 1 102 Not Serviced Pump Driven Gesr (Order Pump Assambiy} i
47 4573832 518 Steet Ball 1 103 3561 Pump Gusket 1
48 71.798 Forward & Reverse Shift Lever 1 104 Not Serviced Pumg Mouting {Order Pump Assemblyl i
49 115729 §/18—-24 Hex Nut 1 105 T1C.62A Oil Seal Assembly t
50 108579 5/18 Lockwasher ] 106 179822 5/16~18 X T=1/2 Hax Hasd Bol{ 4
81 103340 Control Lwvsr Waaher 1
52 16-00-181-002 WB—-18 Plastic Shipping Plug 1
53 48858 Bushing 1
54 7184 Oil Retutn Tube 1



VELVET DRIVE?®
HYDRAULIC MARINE TRANSMISSION

73C DIRECT DRIVE TRANSMISSION

FORM 1067 2/7T1 PRINTED IN US.A,

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS1-73C DIRECT DRIVE PARTS LIST

INDEX w. a. DESCRIFTION NO. JINDEX w. G, DESCRIFTION NO.
MO, PART NQ. REQ. | NO, PART HO. RE
1 ATIST Main Shaft Nut 1 57 5L-67 Clutch Pressurs Pine 1
2 49144 Coupling 1 58 4751 Snap Ring 1
3 | raerron it Sesl JOO O « O = 3} ?. 1 53 | <8200 Needia Baaring 7
4 178860 7/16—14 X 1-1/4 Hax Head Boh ] 50 | 48328 Thrust Bawing Ascs ]
5 103322 7/18 Lockwmhar & .3} 4840R Needia Bawring 1
4 714 Vaive Cover 1 62 1IC-1A16E Input Shaft & Planet Carrier Atwembly 1
7 737 Busring Retainer 1 .k} 48387A Pumnp Drive Kuy []
] TIC-148 Case Aloer Gaskel 1 . 64 ABOGA Sealing Ring 1
9 | 3n *0" Ring 1 65 | 73 Ring Gear 1
10 | 492%G Besring Cup 2 “ 68 | 4832A Newdls Besring Thrust Race 1
1 | enc Bearing Cone Z | 87 | Not Serviesd Ring Gesr Hub Bushing {Order Auembly) %
12 TXC-T5 Basring Spacer 1 83 73-A106A Ring Gasr Hub & A’y {includes item B7) [}
13 477688 7/16—14 X 7/8 Hex Huad Bolt 2 69 T73C-15 Ring Gesr Hub Thrust Washer []
14 12661 Lube Line Cover 1 Ta 4B22A Ring Geer Snap Ring 1
156 444852 /8 Pipe Plug 1 " 73N Arverse Clutch Premure Plate 2
16 ATAQA Bresther Amambly 1 T2 7187 Preusure Platw Spring (4
17 444854 8 Pips Plug i 73 72-AG668 Reversa Clutch Plste, inner d
18 | sasees A8 Pipa Plug 1 74 | 12976 Reversa Clutch Plate, Outer 5
19 71-2A135 Dipstick Assemnbly ] 75 4622F Dowsei Pin 3
0 7142 Poppet Spring 1 76 A805A Sealing Ring |
21 45632 /16 Steel Badl 1 7 71.35 Reverse Clutch Pitton |
] &8C-79 Forwurd & Revense Shilt Levar 1 78 ABGAG Sesling Ring 4
23 103340 Control Lever. Wather 1 79 7IC-144 Casn & Adepter Geshat L]
24 108575 5118 Lockwasther 1 a0 48407 Needle Besring .

25 115729 5/16-24 Hex Nut 1 : 31 4440952 1/8 Pipe Plug

28 453595 7116 Steal Ball 2 82 444858 /4 Pipa Plug

7 T2IM-273 Cooler Check Vaive Spring 1 83 TX8 Transmimion Adapter

n 68C-265 Check Valve Spring 1 B4 4911 AB—-18 X 1-1/4 Cap Screw

2% AT3CA Forward & Reverss Trantmission Case & Plug Au'y 1 MN.L. 71C-ABQ pump' Amsambly {Items 85,8688 & 89)
0 { 7140 it Baffle 1 85 | Not Servicad Pump Drive Gear [Order Anembly)
a1 ] 4s52KK Bearing Spacer 1 86 | Not Serviesd | Pump Driven Gase [Qrder Ansmbly}
n 4808R Sealing Ring 2 a7 361 Pump Gasket

33 FACH0A " Direct Clutch Cylinder N da Not Serviced Pump Housing (Order Assembiy}
3 | asz0a Snep Ring 1 g9 | 71c62A Oil Seal Amsambly ’

X 346 Saaling Ring 1 90 | 179822 5/16—18 X 1—1/2 Hex Hasd Bolt
8 G-AdS Clutch Pirton sand Batl Assembly 1 a1 6AC-268 Check Veive Spring Hetainer

31 | 46727 Plug 1 NJ. | 4636xR Servics Name Plawe

37A | 4572N Plug 1 N, | 145370 Drive Screw

38 71246 Vaive Spring Retsiner 1

< 2 71-14 Valve Cover Gesket 1

A0 103319 1/4 Lockwasher 3

41 | 179793 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hex Hesd Balt 3

42 4821 Snap Ring 1

43 5G-248 Valve Spring 1

A4 73C-243 Pressure Regulnor Valve 1

45 730244 Forward & Awrverse Gear Transmission Valve 1

N.IL. TAC-A244 Vaive Assembly {items 42,43,44,45) 1

45 4804H “Q* Ring 1

47 | 444964 /8 Pipe Pluyg 2

L] 444592 Y4 Pipe Plug 1

43 T1C-A98A Qil Strainar Assembly 1

60 | 341A Clutch Spring ’ 1

51 344 Sesling Ring 1

52 Not Serviced Basring Stesve Hushing {Order Assambly} 1

53 TIC-A12A Buaring Siweve & Bushing Asr'y (Includes item 52] | 1

54 7IC-1ATF Qutput Shaft and Sireve Ass'y {Includes itam 531 1

55 5C-ABSA Clutch Innar Plate Assambly -1

23] 365 Clutch Plate [

Warner Gear/Warner-Motive

Geners! Offices, 1106 East Seymour Street, Muncie, Indiana 47302 Telephone: 317/284-8411

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten

»

N.L. — NOT ILLUSTRAI




73C TRANSMISSION WITH

1 \{-.{ { v 1 /n u'
1.50:1 REDUCTION DRIVE 'z\':]a : J‘[

12

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



AS2-73C 1.50:1 PARTS LIST

V]
-
INDEX . G. N3, |INDEX w. G. DESCRIPTION NO.
NO. FARY NO. REQ, | NO. PART NO. REC
1 179860 7/16=14 X 1—%/4 Hax Hasc Bolt [} 64 34TA Clutech Soring 1
2 103322 1118 Lockwmhar [} 65 344 Sesling Ring - ]
a L1441 RAsduction Unit Housing 1 56 Mot Serviced Bawing Slawve Bushing {Order Asambly) 1
£ 73C-146 Cawe Awar Gevitet 1 87 TXA12A Beering Slaevs & Bushing Amembiy 1
] Lisa Regduction Sun Gesr 1' &8 179793 1/4--20 X 5/8 Hex Hesd Bolt b |
[} L14-140 Reductian Oil Baffle 1- 89 1023189 1/4 Lockwathar 3
? 417688 118=14 X 7/8 Hex Lock Bolt ] T0 714 Vaive Cover 1
B 47858 Snap Ring 1 n 71-14 Veive Cover Gacket 1
9 L14-A150 Finion Cage Amembly 1 Nb | 73CA248 | Veive & Spring Amambly {iterm 72,72,74,75.76) 1
10 114.2 Reduction Output Sheft 1 rrd 4821 Snap Ring 1
18 | 47853 Snep Ring 1 73 | N-248 Valve Spting Retsiner 1
18 | 72¢8 Rsduction Ring Gawr i 4 | sG-246 Vaive Spring 1
17 | 4748 Snso Ring 1 75 | 13c-242 Prenurs Reguistor Velve t
A 18 | Lt418 Reduction Ring Gew Hub i 78 | 73C-244 Forword & Reverse Gear Tramminion Vatve 1
19 179857 7116-14 X 7/8 Hax Head Boit & 7 A804H 0™ Ring 1
20 | 432A Ring Gew Sesp Ring 1 78 | 444364 A8 Pips Plug 1
| 14602 7/18 Lockwushar [ 79 | a4asp2 3/4 Pips Plug 1
2 | Lian Gusring Retainer 1 B0 | 7IC.AD8A Oil Strainer Ansmbly 1
11 | A745E Seering Sneo Ring 1 81 | 73c1a2e (@] Outout Shatt & Siswve Auambly t
24 | arrsT Main Shaft Nut R 82 | 432006 Needla Besring 1
% 4814 Coupting 1 [: K] 48328 @ Thrust Beering Race 1
2 AR5 Ol Sedl OO = Qudiof - 91;1 1 B4 | 4B40R Huedln Bewring 1
ki) L1A-7 Baaring Ratainer 1 13 TICAAIEE (]  Input Shaft & Plenm Cwrier Amssmbly 1
2B | 73C-147 Gearing Ratainer Geken 1 88 | agsra O Purrip Drive Key T
29 49208 Basring 1 87 73C-6 Ring Gear 1
X 179861 716=~14 X 1—-3/8 Hax Hesd Bolt 6 Ba 487224 Newdls Thrust Besring Race ]
at 103322 7118 Lockwasher -] ;] 4800 Needle Bewring 1
. n BIOAAG Bewsving 1 59 48378 Thrunt Baseing HAacy 1
- 33 | aspan ~0” Ring 1 91 | NotServiced Ring Gear Hub Bushing 1
: ) 4577IT fug 1 92 73:-&106:&@ Ring Gewr Hub & Bushing Assembly 1
% 7400 Breathsr Asmambly 1 83 7ic.15% Ring Gew Hub Thrust Washer 1
37 10-00-191-002 28 Flestic Plug 1 94 4B22A Ring Gesr Sneo Hing’ 1
3 444852 8 Pipe Plug 1 95 13¢-71 Reverse Clutch Prassurs Plae 1
x 0000444864 8 Pipe Plug 1 96 7197 Prassure Plata Spring 2
A T1-2A185 Dipmtick Assembly 1 a7 72.A668 Awversy Clutch Plate, Inner P
41 7142 Foppet Spring 1 98 72176 Revarse Clutch Plats, Cuter 3
a2 4538312 5/186 Stesf Ball 1 a9 73C-11 Aoversy Clutch Prasiure Pista 1
43 ERC.79 Forwsrd & Raverae Shift Leor 1 100 AS22F Dowsl Pin )
ad 115729 5/18—24 Hex Nut 1 o 48407 Nesadls Bawring 1
a5 108579 §/18 Lockwashar ] 102 ABOSA Sasling Ring 1
4G 103340 Cantro! Laver Wxher ] 103 7135 RAeversa Clutch Piston 1
47 4535958 7116 Stesl Bail 2 104 ABOGA Sealing Ring ]
43 TIM-273 Cooler Check Velve Spring 1 105 49046 Sasling Ring 1
43 6aG.268 Chack Valve Spring Astainer 2 106 444858 14 Fipe Plug 1
50 | e3c-269 Check Valve Spring 1 107 | 444852 18 Pipe Plug 1
51 TIC1A @ Forwasrd & RAeverie Trsnamassion Cae 1 108 738 Teammision Adapter 1
52 TIC140 Qil Baftle 1 N, 71C-AB0 Purmp Amambly (lerms 109, 110, 112, & 112 1
53 73c.528 (D Q™ Ring Backing Plats 2 109 Not Serviced Pump DOriva Gear {Qrder Agsmbly} 1
-2 e e ) “Q" Ring 1 110 Not Serviced Pumo Diriven Gesr [Crder Assembily) 1
55 4806R Saating Ring 1 113 351 Pump Gasket 1
5 | 7I3C-50A (@ Dirsct Clutch Cylinder t 112 | NorServiced Pump Housing {Order Assambiy) 1
57 | 45894 Snap Ring 1 113 | nce2a @ Qit Sesl Arermbly 1
58 Ha Sesling Ring 1 114 179822 8/16-18 X 1=1/2 Hex Huead Bolt . 4
59 B-A4L5 @ Cluwich Piston & Beil Asambiy 1 179821 @ %/16=18 X 1=3/8 Haex Head Solt 4
4] 38 @ Clutch Plate {1resl) ] 15 T 144 Case & Adapter Gk 1
3] 5C.AGEA (D) Cluich Inner Piste Asnembly [ N AB36KRA Name Plate, For Sarvice 1
62 5L-67 Clutch Pressure Plate 1 M. 145370 Drive Screw 1
£ 4751 Snap Ring ] 116 4911 V8=16 X 1~1/4 Cap Screw 4

This manual is offered to you by .
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



1

73C TRANSMISSION WITH
2.00:1 REDUCTION DRIVE

14

This'manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



'}

AS7-73C 2.00:1 PARTS LIST

” S
f -
-
INDEX . G, DESCRIPTION NO. §INDEX W, G. DESCRIPTION NO
NO. PART NO. REQ. NQ. PART NO. REQ
1 179860 2/16-14 X 1=1/4 Hex Huead Raont .3 &2 5L-57 Cluteh Presiyra Plate 1
2 103322 /16 Lockwasher 8- &1 4751 Snap Ring 1
k| L1411 Reduction Unit Housing 1 64 J47A Clutch Spring 1
4 | 73C48 Cote Aear Gusker 17 ] & |34 Sealing Ring \
s LI7-141 Qi1 Baftie Soscer 1 68 Mot Serviced ‘Bearing Siveve Buthing (Order Amambly) 1
[ ] LiaN49 Rwduction O Baflix 1 67 TIC-A12A Bearing Sleeve & Buthing Assembly 1
? 114807 7116 Lockwasher -1 & 179793 11420 X S/B Hex Head Bolt 3
a 179857 F/18~14 X 78 Hax Haad Bolt 5 69 1039 /4 Lockwasher |
] ATE58 Snap Ring ] 70 T1-4 Valve Cover 1
10 L17-2 Reduction Qutput Shaft 1 " T1-14 Valve Caver Gkt 1
1 44224 Ring Gaar Snap Ring 1 ML 73C-A744 (T Valve & Spring Assembly (lterrs 72,73,74,75,78) Ll
& AL ] L1718 Reduction Ring Gesr Hub 1 72 4821 Snap Alng 1
18 734 Reduction Ring Gear 1 73 71.246 Velve Spring Ravainer 1
15 47658 Snap Ring 1 74 5G-246 Vaive Spring 1
17 4748 Saap Ring 1 % 73243 Prevure Regulator Valve 1
18 L17-4 Raduction Sun Gasr 1 76 73C.244 Forware & Ruversa Gear Trensmission Valve i
19 47658 Snsp Ring 1 77 AB04H "0" Ring 1
n L14-A150 Pinion Cage Assambly 1 B 444864 UB Pipa Plug 1
' 3] 47TT6BB 7/16=14 X 7/H Hex Lock Boit [ 79 444592 34 Pipa Plug 1
e 141782 Cowst Pin 2 BO T1C-ASBA Qil Strainer Assrmbly 1
223 L17-8A Buaring Aetaines ] a1 73C1A2E (D Qurput Shalt & Slewve Asserrdily ¥
L) 4T75T Main Shaft Nut 1 82 4300 @ Needie Buwring t
b1} 4914 Coupling 1 83 A28 @ Thrutt Basring Raca t
268 | LR QilSesl [0~ DY ul? 1 B4 4G40A Needlv Bearing ]
2? L1147 Basring Rutainer ¥ as 13CAAI6E | trout Shatt & Planet Carrier Assembly 1
- 73C147 Besting Retainer Gaskat 1 86 4897A 63 Pump Drive Key 1
3 49200 Rearing 1 87 73C-8 Ring Gewr 1
e 0 179861 7116=14 X 1=2/8 Hex Head Balt [ -] 4832A Muedls Thrutt Besring Aece 1
_‘C' n 103322 7116 Lockwasher 6 B9 48300 Needle Hearing - T
32 BI0AAG Bearing 1 o0 48378 Thrust Besring Race 1
33 4804R “0* Ring 1 31 Not Servicad Ring Gam Hub Buyshing {Order Assambly} t
3% | as177 Plug 1 a2 | 73C-A106A @3 | Ring Gesr Hub & Bushing Anembly 1
36 47402 Brawther Anembly 1 8 FHC5 Ring Gesr Hub Thryst Washer 1
a7 10-00-191-002 /8 Plastic Plug 1 94 48224 Ring Gaar Srap Ring 1
3 444852 1/8 Pipe Plug 1 o5 T3C.7Y Revarse Clutch Prassure #late 1
»n A440645 /8 Pipe Plug 1 -1 7%-87 Preusura Plafe Spring 12
; 40 T1-2A155% Cripatick Assembly 1 Q7 72-A668 Reverse Clutch Plate, Inner a
’ 41 7142 Poppet Spring 1 ag 12176 Awvarse Clurch Plate, Cuier 3
42 453632 5116 Steal Ball 1 99 TIC-TE Reverte Cluteh Pressure Plate 1
4 B88C-79 Farwwd & Reverte Shift Lever 1 100 A622F Cawe) Pin 3
44 116729 5/16-24 Hex Nut 1 101 A840T Needie Bearing 1
a5 108579 5/16 Lockwether 1 102 Ag0sA Seaiing Ring 1
46 103340 Control Lver Washer 1 103 71-35 Reverse Clurch Piston t
47 452595 7/16 Steni Bl 2 104 48064 Seating Ring 1
48 TIM2T3 Cooler Check Valve Soring t 105 4BD4G Sealing Ring 1
49 68C.258 Check Vaive Spring Retainer 4 106 444858 1/4 Pipe Flug 1
50 BAC-259 Check Vaive Spring 1 107 444852 /8 Pipe Plug 1
51 ncia @ Forward & Ruvarse Transmninvgn Casa 1 108 TiC8 Trarsrsission Adspier . 1
52 73C-140 Qil Batlie k] N.L T1C-AG0 Pump Assemnbly {tems 109,110,112 & 112 1
53 720524 () 0" Hing Backing Plate 2 109 Not Serwiced Pump Drive Gear {Qrder Ansemblyl 1
54 334 0" Ring ' 1 110 Mot Serviced Pump Driven Gear {Order Assernmblyl 1
55 | asosm Seating Ring 'R B R Front Puma Gasket !
112 Nt Serviced Front Pump Housing (Order Assemblyl 1
58 736508 @ Direct Clutch Cylinder 1 113 71624 91  Oil Sest Assembly ]
' 57 45594 Sase Ring 1 114 179822 %/16-18 X 1-1/27 Hex Head Bolt 4
‘ 58 | 346 Sasling Ring 1 179821 (& 5/16-18 X 1-3/8 Hex Head Balt L
53 7| 6-AaS @ Clutch Pistan & Ball Assernbly 1 115 73C-144 Case & Adaprer Gashet !
&0 368 @ Ciutch Plate (Steell” & :: 4636KR Sﬂfvacr MNarme Plate 1
A, 145370 Drive Screw 1
6t sC-AGEA (D) Cluteh Inner Plate Ausembly & 116 4811 VB-16 X 1=1/4 Cap Screw 4

NOTES 1-~15: SEE PAGE

This manual is offered to you by

© Dintra Transmissies Putten



73C TRANSMISSION WITH
3.00:1 REDUCTION DRIVE

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten




A
-

AS5-73C 3.00:1 PARTS LIST

INDEX w. G, DESCRIPTION NO. IINDEX w. G. DESCRIPTION NO,
NO, PART NO. REQ. ND. PART NO. REQ. 1
i 179860 7/16—14 X 1—1/4 Hen Head 8oit ] 687 13C-A1TA Bueaning Sleeve & Burthing Assembly 1 l
2 103112 716 Lockwashey 8 168 178793 1/4=20 X 5/8 Han Hesd Bolt 1
3 L1149 Reductian Unit Houting 1 69 103719 ti4 Lochwasher 1
4 FIC.148 Casr Aesr Gather LD 70 114 Velve Cover 1
5 L17-14% Qil Balile Specer 1 71 7134 Valve Cover Gnket 1 I
[ L14-140 Aefucrion Qit Ballle t NI F3IC-AQaa Valve & Spreng Assembly [ltem 72,73,74,75,76 1
7 114507 76 Lockwather S 72 431 Sasp Aing 1
a 1798572 7116=14 ¥ 7/8 Hax Hexd Bolt 5 73 71-246 Valve Soving Retauner 1
9 47658 Snsp Ring t 74 5G-248 Valve Spring 1
10 Li4-AT1%0 Pinion Cage Arsernbly 1 75 73C.243 Prevsure Hegulntar Valve 1 |
13 LI7-2 Reduction Qutput Shalt 1 78 73C.244 (D) Forwerd & Aeverse Gese Traruminion Vake 3
1" 47658 Srap Ring 1 17 4804H " Ring ]
1] 4748 Snsp Ring 1 78 444864 3/8 Pipe Plug 2
1] LYT-4A Reduction Sun Gesr 1 79 444592 4 Pips Plug 3
17 427858 Snap Ring 1 B8O 71C-A98A Qil Sursiner Assambly 1 l
13 146 Raduction Ring Gaar 1 81 73C-1A2E Qutput Shaft & Sleeve Asambly 1
19 L1218 Aaduction Ring Gear Hub ] 82 48300 (9 Newdle Bewing 1
x A822A Ring Gear Snsp Ring 1 83 48128 @) Thruut Besring Race 1
n 477688 7116=1& X /8 Hex Lock Bolr & a4 4840R Mredie Besring 1 I
22 141783 Dovest Pin 2 ;1) TICAAIGE @ Input Shaft & Planet Carrier Assembly 1
21 LI2-8A Bearing Hetainer 1 BE ap97a Pump Drive Kay 1
FL] A715T Main Shaft Nut 1 87 7386 Ring Grar 1
s 4914 Cougling 1 1] 4832A Needie Thrust Besring Aace 1
6 | erroas Qi Seat ]OPD - D WiW=-o ,; 1 89 48300 Needle Bearing 1 I
27 L1147 HBearing Artsiner 1 90 48328 Thrust Bearing Aace 1
'8 130147 Bearing Aatpiner Gasket 1 91 Not Servicsd Ring Gear Hub Bushing {Order Astembly} t
23 | 49208 Beating 1 92 73C.A106A §3 ] Ring Gear Hub & Buthing Anambly t
x 179881 7/16=14 ¥ t=1/8 Hex Hasd Boit & 93 7ic-1% Ring Gear Hub Thrust Washer 1
n 103322 1116 Lockwashar & 94 4B22A Ring Gesr Snap Ring b l
2 BIOBAG Basring 1 95 73C.71 Reverss Clutch Preswure Plsie 1
2 48041 *0" Ring ] a5 7187 Prassure Plate Spring 12
as 45727 Plug 1 ‘a7 72.A668 Awverse Cluich Piste, lner 4
36 4ATA0A Breather Arvternbly 1 98 72.176 Awverse Clutcly Plate, Outer 3 1
v 10-00-191-042 B Plastic Plug 11 brit] 73C.NM RAevierse Clutch Prissure Plaie 1
3 444852 18 Pipe Plug 1 100 4622F Ddawel Pin 3
29 422864 8 Pipe Muy 1 101 43407 Needls Bearing 1
40 71.2A195 Dipiick Anembly 1 102 4805A Sealing Aing 1
a1 7142 Pappet Soring 1 103 71.35 Revarie Clutch Puton 1 |
a7 453632 5116 Stenl Badt 1 104 48064 Sealing Ring 1
4 63C.79 Farwerd & Reverse Shilt tever 1 105 4204G Sesling Ring t
ad 115729 5/18=24 Hex Nut 1 106 442858 14 Pipe Plug ]
45 108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1 07 444852 38 Pipe Plug 3
a8 103340 Contrgt Lever Wiasher 1 108 13048 Trentmitsion Adapter 1 I
47 453595 7116 Suee! Ball 2 ML T1C-AB0 Purng Assambly {Items 109,110,112, & 112 s
48 7IM:273 Coopler Check Valve Spring 1 109 Nat Serviced Purmnp Orive Gesr {Qrder Assambly) 1
49 68C-268 Check Valve Sprng Retsines 2 110 Not Serviced Pump Driven Gear [Ordwr Anambly] L]
0 68C-269 Cheek Valve Spong 1 1381 268 Pump Gasker 1 |
51 136184 D Forward & Feverse Teanimitsion Case 1 132 Mot Serviced Pump Housing (Order Anzemblyl 1
52 73C-t40 Qil Balflx . ] 13 TC-62A @ Qi Seal Awsambly 1
53 13C.524 @ Q" Ring Backing Plate 2 134 119822 S/16=18 X 1—1/2 Hen Head Balt 4
54 33 0" Ring 1 179821 @ 5/16—18 X 1—1/B Hex Huad Balt 4
55 ABOGR Sealing Ring 2 115 73C-144 Case & Adspter Gasket 1 I
55 73C.50A @ Direct Clutch Cylinder 1 NI, 4636KA Sarvice Narma Plate 1,
57 45594 Snap Ring 1 N, 145370 Drive Scraw 2
58 | 346 Sealing Ring 1 1s 4911 WB-16 X 1-1/4 Cap Seraw 1)
58 gacs (O Clutch Miston & Ball Apambly 1
&0 365 @ Clutch Plate (Steel) 5 l
a1 5C-A66A (D Cluteh Inner Plaly Astembly &
62 51467 Clutch Prassura Plate 1
(%] 4751 Snap Ring 1
64 347A Clutch Spring 1 I
&5 344 Sealing Ring 1 '
66 Not Serviced Bearing Sieeve Bushing (Qrder Assembiyl H

NOTES 1-15: SEE PAGE 18 .

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten




[T TP T R TR L i a w m o 4 i e s ———— r-!
!

10-04/13-08 (71C) V-DRIVE TRANSMISSION

This manual is offered to you by ' ESU
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



V.ORIVE PARTS LIST GEAR DRIVE CHAIN DRIVE
for 235" wide chain drive units ar gear drive units with spacer on input ﬂ
and intermediate shafg = g 8 g g g 8 g g g 8 8 g
= e A R 1 Kot Bl B Sl B R b B
INDEX PART NAME PART NO. ur 3 =1 A - ] A B R = g P e
NO. < =|ni|d|e| =] == mlE| =] -
1 Bearing Can 1348-027-003 2
2 “0D** Ring 10-00-141-235 2
Case & Caver Assemoly 13-08-565-008 1 1
13-08-565-011
] V.Drive Case Cover Orcer Assembly
4 Expansion Plug 10-00-113-004 1
5 7/16-14 x 1-1/4 Hex Head Balt 4853E g
[ /16 x 9/15 Spring Pin 0009422345 2
7 Taper Pin 0000100360 1
8 Bearing Cone 10-00-133-002 3
2A Bearing Cone 10-00-133-004 1
g Sgprocket (29 Teeth 13-08-144-007
33 Teeth 13-08-144-008
25 Teeth 13083-143-008
36 Teeth) 13.08-144-010
23 Teeth) 13-08-144-011
(41 Teeth} 13-08-144-012
Gear {34 Teath) 13.08-070-001
(39 Teeth) 13-08-070-002
30 Teeth) 1308-070-003
43 Teeth] 13-08-070-004
26 Teeth) 13-08.070-005
{47 Teeth} 13.08-070-006
10 Diriwve Chain 13-08-143-003
1308-143-004
11 input Shaft 13-08-189-002 1
12 gBearing Cup 10-00-133-001 3
) 72A. | Bearing Cup 10-00-133-003 1
13 V-Drive Gasket 1308045001 3
14 7716:20 Hex Lack Nut 0009419508 [
15 LCase Stud 10-00-146-001 [
la V-Drive Case Order Assembly
17 Bevel Gear {15 Teeth) 13-08-G30-001 1
18 Sprocket {29 Teethl 13-08-144-007
33 Teeth) 1308-144-008
\ 25 Teethl 13-08-144-009
A8 Testh) 13-08-144-010
{23 Teetn) 1308-144.011
{41 Teeth) 13-08-144-012
Gear {34 Teeth) 13-08-070-001
{39 Teexh) 13-08-070-002
{30 Teeth) 13-08-070-003
{43 Teethi 13-08-070-004
126 Teethi 1.3-08-070-00%
{a7 Teeth) 13-08-070-006
19 Intermediate Shaft 13-08-067-G02 1
20 Coupling 13-08-089-001 1
21 Stud 10-00-146-003 B
22 116-20 Hex Nut 00094159506 [
Fi16-14 2 2 Hex Head Bolt Q000179866 [5]
23 7116 Lockwasher Q000103322 14
24 Taper Pin Q000100360 1
25 Rolier Bearing 10-00-134-001 1
26 Snap Ring T86-7—1/2 1
27 3/6-24 x 7/8 Cap Screw 10-00-183-007 2
28 174.70 % 112 Machine Screwe Assemblv 0000183448 2
29 Qil Baffie 13-08-036-001
Chain Baffle 13-08-036-003
0 Keeper 13-08-014-001 1
31 Bearing Inner Race-Part of {tem 25 Cirder Assembly
a2 Bevel Gear (33 Teeth} 13-08-030-002 1
e ie] Cutput Shatt 13-08-171-001 i
34 Shim Selective 13.08-037-002 1
13-08-037-008 1
— 13.08-037.009 T
35 Chi Battie 1308-036-002 1
35 Bearing Assembty 4520 1
37 Gasket 13-08-045-003 1
= Bearing Cap T 13-08-027-001 1
39 Tl Seal ASSEMBIY [ odeet 19 do 3 i0L1. el 716110 i
40 Caoupling i ] 4912 1
41 Qutout Shatt Nut 47750 1
M., Gear Spacer 10-08-053-001 22122121412

FORM 1100/ 4-77

M.). — NOT ILLUSTRATED PRINTED IN U.S.A

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



ns

10-05/13-08 (72C) V-DRIVE TRANSMISSION

10

This manual is offered to you by

O Dintra TransSmissies Putten



10-04 & 10-05 FORWARD & REVERSE TRANSMISSION PARTS LIST

INDEX W.G. NO. W.G. NO.
v | PART NO. DECRIFTION REG. l"%‘?x PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION ey
42 0000175793 1/4.20 x 5/8 Hex Head Bolt 3 83 71-244A Forward & Rev. Gear Trans, Valve 1

0000179791 14-20 x 1/2 Hex Head Bolt 3 84 4804H “0" Ring H
43 0000103319 1/4 Lockwasher—not uted with 1/2 85 | 0000444581 3/B-18 Pipe Plug 1
bait 86 71-140 Baffle-No Longer Used 1
44 71-243 Pressure Asguistor Valve 1 B?. | 45720 3/8 Taper Plug 1
45 10-04-034-001 | Suction Tube {10-04 Only) 1 BB 4734 Snap Ring {10-04 Qnly} 1
10-05-034-001 | Suction Tube {10-05 Only) 1 47668 Snap Ring (10-05 Only} °* 1
46 | 13-08-045-002 | Tranimission to V-Drive Gasket 1 g9 REA-T-1/2 Snap Ring {16-04 Qnly) 1
47 Ad740G .} Breather Assembly 1 4559A Snap Ring {1005 Only} 1
48 0000444866 3/8-18 Dryseal Plug 1 50 4822 Ring Gear Snap Ring 1
49 | 0000444587 1/8-27 Dryseal Plug 1 a1 72-A668 Aev, Clutch Plate Ass'y. {10-04 Only} 2
50 71-2A195 Dipstick Astsmbiy 1 {10-05 Only) 3
NI, | 10-06-659-001 | Dipstick 1 92 72-175 Quter Clutch Plate (10-04 Only) 1
N... | 10-04-034.002 | Tube 1 {10-05 Cnly) 2
51 71-42 Poppet Spring 1 93 | 71-97 Pressure Plate Spring 12
52 0000453632 5/16 Stee! Ball 1 54 711 RAeverse Clutch Pressure Plate 1
53 71-758 Farward & Reverse Shift Lever 1 g5 71-35 Reverse Clutch Piston 1
54 0000115729 5/16-24 Hax Nut 1 a8 4805A Sealing Ring 1
55 0000108579 5/18 Lockwasher 1 a7 48400 Needle Bearing 1
56 0000103340 Control Lever Washer 1 a8 4804G Sealing Ring 1
57 10-04-565-003 | Trans. Case & Bushing Ast’y. g9 71-1448 Case & Adapter Gasket 1
[10-04 Only} i 100 | 0000444858 1/4 Pipe Plug 1
* 10-05-565-003 | Trans, Case & Bushing Ass'y. 101 | 71C.8 Forwsrd & Reverse Adapter 1
{10-05 Only) 1 102 | 4911 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap Screw 4
L5 RG-177 Dowet Pin (10-04 Only] 3 N.J. 1 71C-AB0 Pump Ass'y.{Includes items 103, 105
4622E Dowe! Pin {10-05 Only) 3 115 & 116} : 1
59 Kit A4867VV | Output Shaft Bushing (Two in Kit) 1 103 t OrderAss'y. Pump Driven Gear 1
60 71-158 Thrust Washer 1 104 | 361 Pump Gasket 1
61 71-1A2A Pinion Cage & Qutput Shatt 105 | Order As'y. Front Pump Hausing 1
Assembiy {10-04 Only} 1 106 | 10:00-183-021 | 5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex Head Bolt 4
72-1A2A Pinion Cage & Output Shaft 107 | 337 Clutch Spring 1
Aznembly {10-05 Oniy} 1 108 | 5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Rin 1
&2 . Main Drive Gesr Bushing 109 | 5L-26 Clutch Hing - 1
83 Kir A436700 Main Drive Gear Bushing 2 110 | 7145 Forward Clutch Piston 1
64 7117 Cluteh Hub Thrust Washer 1 111 | sM-122 Sealing Ring 1
€65 | COOO0218211 Woodruff Ket [10-04 Only} 1 112 | 11-70 Farward Clutch Cylinder {10-04 Oniy} 1
0000124553 Waoodrueff Key (10-05 Only} 1 72-70 Forward Clutch Cylinder {10-05 Only) 1
65 71C-3A16 Drive Gear & Plug Assembly 113 | 71-158 Thrust Washer 1
. {tnciudes 87}{10-04 Oniy! 1 114 | B1O7A Bearing {10-04 Only) 1
72C-2A16 Drive Gear & Plug Assembly B108A Bearing {10-05 Oniy} 1
{1ncludes 87}{10-05 Onlyj 1 115 | Order Ass'y. Pump Drive Gear 1
67 | 4873 Woodruff Key 1 116 | 71C-62A Qil Seal Assembly 1
E8 7140 Forward Clutch Hub [10-04 Only) 1
72-40 Forward Clutch Hub (10-05 Qnlyl 1
3] 4495 Snap Ring 1
70 4806J Sealing Ring 2
KA 71-6 Ring Gear (10-04 Oniy} 1
72-6 Ring Gear {10-05 Only} 1
72 Snap Ring, Selective
4768 050-.054 Green 10-05 1
4768A .074-.078 Orange Only 1
47688 096-.100 White 1
73 5L.-67 Clutch Pressure Plate 1
74 5C-AGEA Clutch Inner Ass'y. {10-04 Only} 5
{10-05 Only) 7
75 3176 Clutch Plate {10-04 Only) 4
{10-05 Only) 6
76 SC-175A Clutch Pressure Plate 1
77 4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring 1
78 71-4 Valve Caver 1
79 714 Valve Cover Gasket 1
80 4821 Snap Ring 1
81 71-246 Valve Spring Retainer 1
82 71-242 Valve Spring 1
NI 1 T1-AZ444 Farward & Reverse Trans, Ass'y. 1

N.I.=NOT ILLUSTRATED

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten




‘ FORWARD & REVERSE
b PORTION OF CR2 UNITS

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Puftéri ™"~

11

R X 1



PARTS LIST FOR FORWARD & REVERSE
PORTION OF CR2 UNITS

no. /& [ / No. [&f R
- REQ. §» § REQ, 5? §
2/ PART 2=
NOEX) P aER PART DESCRIPTION s /s /MMl Nommen PART DESCRIPTION s/8

32 |0000179791 1/4.20 x 5/8 Hex Head Bolt— 313 78 |4755 Clutch Spring Snap Ring {2} 1)1
33 (714 Valve Cover |1 79 [3-37 Clutch Spring 11
34 {7114 Valve Cover Gasket (1} T 80 [5C-33 Clutch Spring Bearing Ring 1|1
N1 [10-05-739-001 |Valve & Spring Assembly 111 81 [5L-36 Sealing Ring {1) 1 it
a5 4821 Snap Ring {2) 1 1 82 7145 Forward Clutch Piston 1 1
36 [71-248 Valve Spring Retainer 111 ‘B3 |5M-122 0" Ring (1} 101
37 [72N-242 Valve Spring 141 ga |71-70 Forward Clutch Cylinder 1
38 (71-243 Pressure Reg, Valve 14{1 72.70 Farward Clutch Cylinder 1
39  [10-05.239-001 |[Selector Valve 141 85 |71-158 Thrust Washer 111
40 |4804H 0" Ring {1} 1711 86 |B107A Annular Bearing 1
41 [NSS. Prastic Shipping Plug 111 B10BA Annular Bearing 1
42 |A8740G Breather 1] 1 87 |4589A Snap Ring (2} 1
43 (0000444866 3/8-16 Dryseal Plug 1 1 4734 Snap Ring {2} 1
44 (0000444687 1/8-27 Dryseal Plug 171 88 |ABA-7-1/2 Snap Ring {2) 1
45 |10-13.553-001 |ODipstick Assembly 111 47668 Snap Ring {2} 1
45A |10-04-034-002 [Dipstick Tube 1 1 89 |4822 Ring Gear Snap Ring (2} 1 1
46 {71-42 Poppet Spring {2) 111 90 |72-A668 Reverse Clutch Plate 213
47 |0000453632 5/16 Sreel Ball 111 a1 |72-176 Reverse Clutch Steel Plate 111
43 [71.798 Shift Lever 111 92 |71.1 Reverse Clutch Pressura Plate 111
49 (0000115729 5/16-24 Hex Nut 111 83 71.35 Reverse Clutch Pistan 1]1
50 |0Q00108579 5/16 Lockwasher 1] 1 84 | 4805A Sealing Ring {1) 1 (1 |
51 0000103340 Washer 111 95 | 48400 Needle Bearing 111
52 148858 Bushing ] 1 85 |4804G Sealing Ring (1) 1|1
53 51222 Spring 1 97 | 71-1448 Gasket {1} 1|1
54 35-143 Flat Washer 1 1 98 | 0000444860 1/4 Pipe Plug 1 1
55 {72C.98 Pump inlet Shield | 1 89 |71C8 Farward & Reverse Adapter 1 1
56 [10-13.565-003 |Case & Magnet Assembly 1 Ni 71C-A8 For & Rew Adapter & NeedleBrg.Assy 1 1

10-14-565-002 |Case & Magner Assembly 1 100 | 4311 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Cap Screw 4 14
57 |R6-177 Dowel Pin 3 101 |NSS.” Pump Drive Gear 1|1

4822 Dowel Pin 3 102 [MN.55." Pump Driven Gear 111
S7A [4B06J Sealing Ring {1} 3|3 103 | 381 Pump Gasket {1} Tt 11
58 [10-00-132-003 |MNeedle Bearing 1] 1 104 |N.S.S." Pump Housing 1 {1
59 10-13-655-003 | Ptanet Carrier Assembly 1 195 [ 10-00-044-014 |Qil Seal {1} 1 1

10-14-663-003 | Planet Carrier Assambly 1 106 | 10-00-183-021 [5/16-18 x 1-3/8 Hex Head Bolit 4| 4
60 148065 Sealing Ring (1} 212 NI | 71C-AB0 Pump Assembly 11
61  110-00.132-005 |Needle Searing 111
62 {71117 Thrust Washer 1 1
63 }0000124553 Waoadruff Key 1

0000218211 Woodruff Key 1
N1 ]10-04-665-002 {Sun Gear & Clutch Assembly 1
NI 10-05-665-002 [Sun Gear & Clutch Assembly 1

72-AG Ring Gear & Clutch Assembly 1
64 [10.04-665-001 |Orive Gear & Plug Assembly 1

1005-8665-001 | Drive Gear & Plug Assembly i
65 4873 No. 9 Woadruft Key 1] 1
66 [71-40 Forward Clutch Hub 1

72-4Q Forward Clutch Hub 1
67 4495 Snap Ring {2) 1 1
B8 |4B08J Sealing Rings {1} 2] 2
6% |72-6 Ring Gear 1

71-6 Ring Gear 1
70 |4768 Snap Ring - Selective (2) 2

4768A Snap Ring - Selective {2) 1

47688 Snap Ring - Selective {2) 1
71 SL-67 Pressure Plate 1 1
73 }171.87 Pressure Plate Spring {2} 12] 12
74 T1.140 Baffle 1 1
75 |5C-ABBA Clutch taner Plate 5 7
76 3178 Clutch Quter Plate 41 6
77 15C.175A Pressure Plate L

*N.5.5. — NOT SERVICE SEPARATELY
(1) — THESE PARTS AVAILABLE GASKET & SEAL KIT NO. 10-13-410-001
{2) -~ THESE PARTS AVAILABLE SMALL PARTS KiT NO. 10-13-410-002

. 10

This manual is offered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



W

REDUCTION PORTION
OF CR2 UNITS

This manUaI is dffered to you by
© Dintra Transmissies Putten



PARTS LIST FOR REDUCTION OF CRZ UNITS
1 47750 Caupling Nut 1 20 10-00-133-012 |Bearing Cone used in -006 units 2
l 2 10-00-031-001 | Coupling hl 10-00-133-014 Bearing Sone used in 008 units 2
3 10-00-044-003 | Qil Seat {2} 1 21 10-00-133-031 |Bearing Cup used in <006 units 2
4 10-00-133-004 |Bearing Cone 1 16-00-123-313 |Bearing Cup used in -008 units 2
5 10-00-133-003 { Bearing Cup 1 22 10-00-183-023 {7/16-14 Hex. Soc. Head Screw 6
l 6 |4572W Plug 1 23 |10-13-045-002 {Gaskets (2] 1
7 |10-13-565-002 |Housing & Plug Assembly 1 24 . [10-i3-172-007 |Adaprer for -002 units 1
8 10-13-053-002 {Seiective Spacer {205 inch thick) (3} 1 10-12-172.002 | Adapter for -001 & -009 uniss 1
10-13053-005 |Selective Spacer {.207 iach thick) 1 10-13-172-003 | Adapter for -004 units 1
10-13-053-006 |Selective Spucer {.209 irch thick) 1 10-13-172-004 | Adapter for -0G3 & -010 uni-s 1
| 10-13-053-007 | Selective Spacer {.211 inch thick} i 10-13.172-005 {Adapter for -006 units 1
10-13-053-008 |Satective Spacer {213 inch thicld 1 10-13-172-006 |Adapter for -005 & 011 units 1
10-13-053-009 | Selective Spacer {.214 inch thick) 1 10-1%172-007 }Adapter for 008 units 1
10-13-053-010 |Solective Spacer  {.216 jnch thick) 1 10-13-172-008 |Adapter for 007 8 -012 units 1
I 16-13-053-011 |Sel2ctive Space’ {.218 inch thick} 1 25 10-00-133-015 |Dearing Cup 1
10-13053-012 |Selective Sparer {.220 inch thick) 1 26 10-00-133-016 |Bearing Cone 1
9 {10-13-133-005 |Bearing Cup ¥ 27  |10-13.045.001 [Gasket {2) 1
10 10-13-133-005 | Gearing Core 1 28 |10-00-131-003 {iNeedle Roller {1}
l 1" 00004454337 Pipe Plug 1 29 10-13-193-001 {Thrust Washer - used in -002 units 1
12 0000179861 7/15.14 x 1-3/8 Hex Head Bolt 6 10-13-193-002 | Thrust Washer - ased in -004 units 1
13 |0000103322 | 7/16 Lockwasher € 30 10-13-053-003 {Spacer - used in 002 ynits 1
14 10-123-171-091 | Ring Gear & Qutput Shaft for 002, 4, 6, 10-12.053-004 |Spacer - used in 004 units 1
I 8,9, 10,11 & 12 units 1 31 10-13053.003 |Spacer - used in -D02 units 1
10-13-171-002 | Ring Gear & Qutput Sheft for -001, 3, 10-13-053-004 |Spacer - used in -004 unitsx 1
S & 7 units i 32 10-13-053003 |Spacer - used in -002 unitc 1
18 47750 1-20 Thin Hex Hut 3 10-13-053-004 |Spacet - used in -004 units 1
I , 186 10-13-070-001 | Drive Gear for 301 units a3 10-13-084-001 |1dier Gear - used in -002 units 1
5 teeth 2 graoves 1 10-13-084-002 |idler Gear - used in -004 units 1
10-13-070-002 | Drive Gear for -002 units 10-13-084-003 | Idler Gear - used in -0G6 units 1
50 teath 1 groove 1 10-13-084-004 |(dier Gear - used in -008 units 1
10-13-G70-003 | Drive Gear for 03 units 34 10-13-193-001 | Thrust Washer - used in -002 units 1
39 teerh 2 grooves 1 10-13-193-002 | Thrust Washer - used in -004 units 1
10-13-070-004 | Drive Gear fa- 004 units 10-13-037-005 | Selective Spacer {.066 inch thick} (3) i
4 39 teeth. 1 groove 1 10-13-037-D06 | Selective Spacer [.068 inch thick) .
: 10-13-070-005 | Drive Geur for -005 units 10-13037-007 | Selective Spacer [.07Q inch thick) 1
32 teeth 2 grooves 1 10-13-037-008 | Selective Spacer {.072 inch thick} 1
10-13-070-006 | Drive Gear far 008 units 10-13-037-009 | Salective Spacer {.074 inch thick) .
32 teeth 1 graove 1 10-1230:37.010 | Selective Spacer {.078 inch thick] :
10-12070-007 | Drive Gear for 007 units 13-13-027-G611 | Selective Spazer {078 inch thick) 1
27 teeth 2 prooves 1 10-13-037-012 | Selective Spacer {064 inch thick) 1
. 10-13-070-008 | Drive Gear for -00B units 35 0000138887 &/8.18 x 5/8 Soc. Hd. Set Screw-
' 27 teeth 1 groove 1 used on -006 & 003 units
| 10-13-070-009 | Drive Gear for 009 units 26 10-13-068-001 | {dler Shaft used in 002 units 1
50 teeth 3 grooves 1 10-13-068-002 | idler Shaft used in -004 units 1
10-13-070-010 | Drive Gear for -010 units 10-13068-004 | ldler Shaft used in -006 & -008 units '
39 teath 3 grooves 1
I 10-13-070-011 | Drive Gear for -011 units
32 teeth 3 grooves 1
10-13-070-012 { Drive Gear for -012 units
27 teath 3 grooves 1
l 17 10-00-133-004 | Bevring Cone 1
18 10-00-133-003 | Eearing Cup 1
19 10-13-053-005 | Selective Spacer {,207 inch thick) [3) 1
10-13-053-0086 | Selective Spacer {.209 inch thick} 1
| 10-13-053-007 | Selective Spacer {.211 inch thick) 1
10-13-053-008 | Selective Spacer {.213 inch thick} 1
16-13053-009 | Gelective Spacer {.214 inch thick) 1
10-13-053-010 | Selsctive Spacer {.216 inch thick) 1
| 10-13-052-011 | Selective Spacer {.218 inch thick) 1 -

{1} 34 required tor D02 units and 52 required for 004 units.
' (2) These parts are available in Kit No. 10-13-410-00
{3} Thickness given is approximate for ordering parts and may not be exact.

12

TJis manual is offered to you by

© Dintra Transmissies Putten



	C350628
	C350629
	C350630
	C350631
	C350632
	C350633
	C350634
	C350635
	C350636
	C350637
	C350638
	C350639
	C350640
	C350641
	C350642
	C350643
	C350644
	C350645
	C350646
	C350647
	C350648
	C350649
	C350651
	C350652
	C350653
	C350654
	C350655
	C350656
	C350657
	C350658
	C350659
	C350660
	C350661
	C350662
	C350663
	C350664
	C350665
	C350666
	C350667
	C350668
	C350669
	C350670
	C350671
	C350672
	C350673
	C350674
	C350675
	C350676
	C350677
	C350678
	C350679
	C350680
	C350681
	C350682
	C350683
	C350684
	C350685
	C350686
	C350687
	C350688
	C350689
	C350690
	C350691
	C350692
	C350693
	C350694
	C350695
	C350696
	C350697



